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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Conservation Plan CP-89039-14
Detailed Site Plan DSP-90076-06
Tantallon on the Potomac, Lot 6, Block E

The Urban Design staff has completed the review of the subject application and appropriate
referrals. The following evaluation and findings lead to a recommendation of APPROVAL with
conditions, as described in the Recommendation Section of this technical staff report.

EVALUATION CRITERIA

This conservation plan (CP) was reviewed and evaluated for conformance with the following
criteria:

a. The requirements of the Limited Development Overlay (LDO) Zone of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area (CBCA).
b. The requirements of Section 27-230, Criteria for granting appeals involving variances.

This detailed site plan (DSP) was reviewed and evaluated for conformance with the following
criteria:

a. The requirements in the Rural Residential (R-R) Zone and the site plan design guidelines of the
Zoning Ordinance.

b. The requirements of the 2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual.
e The requirements of the 2010 Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Conservation and
Ordinance.
d. The requirements of the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance.
& Referral comments.
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FINDINGS

Based upon the analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommends the

following findings:

L.

Request: The proposal is for the construction of a 3,308-square-foot single-family detached
dwelling with a garage on a vacant and partially-wooded property within the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area (CBCA). The current application has been submitted for revisions to a previously
approved detailed site plan (DSP) and conservation plan (CP) to account for unauthorized
clearing; to request approval of an after-the-fact variance from Section SB-114(e)(5) for clearing
in excess of the 55 percent that was previously approved by the Planning Board: and to request
approval of a mitigation plan. The approval of a conservation plan by the Planning Board is
required prior to the issuance of permits in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) because
the approval of a revised variance from Subtitle 5B of the Prince George’s County Code is
required.

Location: The 0.46-acre property is located on the east side of Firth of Tae Drive 700 feet south
of its intersection with Swan Creek Road. The property address is 12308 Firth of Tae Drive, Fort
Washington, Maryland.

Development Data Summary:

EXISTING PROPOSED
Zone(s) R-R/L-D-O R-R/L-D-O
Use(s) Vacant Residential
Acreage 46 46
Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) 0 3,308 sq. ft.
Areas not included in GFA
3-car garage (638 sq. ft)
Unfinished Basement (1,536 sq. ft)
OTHER DEVELOPMENT DATA
PERMITTED PROPOSED
Maximum Building Height 35 fi. 35 fi.
Maximum Lot Coverage (per R-R Zone) 25 percent 24.05 percent
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25 ft. 66 ft.
Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 8 ft./17ft. 18 ft./43 ft.

Surrounding Uses: The subject property is located within the Rural-Residential (R-R) and

Limited-Development-Overlay (L-D-O) Zone within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA)
and is surrounded by identically-zoned properties within the Tantallon on the Potomac

Subdivision. Swan Creek Road is located north of the subject property. A tributary of the
Potomac River is located south and east of the subject property, beyond which to the east is the
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Tantallon Marina. The Potomac River is located approximately 0.4 miles west of the subject
property.

Previous Approvals: The site was previously reviewed as part of Detailed Site Plan, SP-90076
with a Type Il Tree Conservation Plan TCPII-183-90. A Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Conservation Plan, CP-89036 (Battersea on the Bay, Lot 17B), was approved by the Planning
Board on December 21, 1989, and included approximately 38.6 acres of Parcel 52 of Tax Map
131. The Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-89176 was approved by PGCPB Resolution No.
89-652 on December 21, 1989. A limited Detailed Site Plan, DSP-90076, was approved by the
Planning Board on October 18, 1990 and incorporated into the revised Conservation Plan,
CP-89036-01, which was approved the same day. The subject lots were recorded by Final Plat V]
157-36 on February 25, 1991,

Detailed Site Plan DSP-90076 was vested by the construction of residential structures on Lot 8
and Lot 9. The subject property was included in Conservation Plan CP-89039, but not in any
subsequent revisions.

The approved Type II Tree Conservation Plan TCPII-183-90 for the site became invalid with the
current regulations when Type II Tree Conservation Plans were no longer required for
applications within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

The site is subject to the current Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations in Subtitle 5B
of the Prince George’s County Code. This lot had a previous approval for a single-family
dwelling with a driveway to an attached garage in October 1990, which was revised in August
2005. According to Section 5B-116(g), this approval has since expired because the plan validity
period is only for three years after approval. No one-year extensions were received after the three
year approval time expired.

On June 6, 2013, the Planning Board approved Detailed Site Plan DSP-90076-04 (PGCPB
Resolution No. 13-69) and Conservation Plan CP-89039-11 (PGCPB Resolution No. 13-68),
Tantallon on the Potomac, Lot 6, Block E, which approved a 3,308-square-foot single-family
detached dwelling with a garage and a variance request from Section SB-114(e)(5) for removal of
55 percent of the existing woodlands on the site.

Subsequent to the Planning Board approval of DSP-90076-04 and CP-89039-11, Violation
Notice 1703-2014 was issued by the Department of Permitting, Inspections and
Enforcement (DPIE) on January 17, 2014 for failure to fulfill the mandatory pre-
construction meeting requirement (Section 5B-116) as well as failure to obtain a grading
permit prior to the disturbance/construction activities (Section 32-126). Among other
violation citations that are not related to the plan review and approval authority of the M-
NCPPC, the violation notice states that unauthorized clearing exceeding the maximum area
of clearing allowed through the approved Conservation Plan (CP-89039-11) occurred on-
site. Additionally, several trees that were approved on the plan to meet the landscape
requirements were not present. At the applicant’s request, an on-site meeting was held on
March 21, 2014, with the applicant and representatives from EPS and DPIE to inspect the
unauthorized activities that occurred on the site. The extent of the violation was confirmed
by all parties present and the mitigation requirements were discussed and outlined in a
General Inspection Report issued on-site by DPIE.

Design Features: The 0.46-acre, wooded property is located on the east side of Firth of Tae

Drive. The applicant proposes to construct a two-story, brick, 3,308-square-foot, single-family
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detached dwelling with a hip roof. A driveway that varies from 18 feet in width to 12 feet in
width and includes a wider asphalt area for vehicular turnaround is proposed to lead to an
attached three-car-garage on the northwestern corner of the dwelling. The current application
shows a proposed revision to the configuration of the driveway (from what was previously
approved by the Planning Board), resulting in an increase in impervious lot coverage and a
decrease in the area available for mitigation planting.

The revised plan also indicates grading within a developed woodland area. This same area is the
subject of the violation for vegetation clearing. The applicant should revise the plan to eliminate
grading that is proposed beyond the limits of disturbance (LOD) within the afforestation areas.
The plan indicates that one forest stand totaling 0.39 acres (17,291 square feet) existed on the
property. The canopy is generally dominated by American Elm, Black Locust, and Virginia Pine
trees with an average diameter at breast height (DBH) of four to twelve inches. The applicant’s
plan also indicated that approximately 4,609 square feet of the existing vegetation is invasive
species. The current plan shows an additional ten percent clearing of on-site developed woodland
for a total variance clearing area of 65 percent of the on-site developed woodland. This clearing is
in addition to the previously approved off-site clearing of 1,026 square feet for an off-site sewer
connection.

The approval of a Conservation Plan by the Planning Board for mitigation purposes is required
prior to the issuance of permits because the additional clearing associated with the violation
exceeds the 55 percent that was previously authorized by the Planning Board, and the 54 percent
that was shown on the previously approved conservation plan.

COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA

7

The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Ordinance: The site is located within the Limited
Development Overlay (L-D-O) Zone; therefore, the site is subject to the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area regulations. The purposes of the L-D-O Zone, as outlined in Section 27-548.14 are to:
maintain or, if possible, improve the quality of runoff and groundwater entering the tributaries of
the Chesapeake Bay: maintain existing areas of natural habitat; and accommodate additional low-
or moderate-intensity development. The regulations concerning the impervious surface ratio,
density, slopes, and other provisions for new development in the L-D-O Zone are contained in
Subtitle 5B of the Prince George’s County Code, as follows:

Section 5B-114, Limited Development Overlay (L-D-O) Zones.

(¢)  Development standards. An applicant for a development activity shall meet all of the
following standards of environmental protection in the L-D-O Zone:

(1) All development sites that are within the designated network of the
Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan shall incorporate a wildlife corridor
system that connects the largest undeveloped or most vegetative tracts of
land within and adjacent to the site in order to provide continuity of existing
wildlife and plant habitats with offsite habitats. The wildlife corridor system
may include Habitat Protection Areas identified in this Subtitle. The wildlife
corridors shall be included and identified on the Conservation Plan. The
maintenance of the wildlife corridors shall be ensured by the establishment
of conservation easements.
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Comment: The developed woodlands that were cleared under violation were located on
the eastern portion of the site and the area of focus for preservation under the previous
approval. The developed woodlands that were approved to be preserved at the rear of the
lot remain. During the review and approval process for the previous application, the
proposed dwelling was relocated to allow for additional developed woodland
preservation on the east. The entire site is located within a Network Gap of the 2005
Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan. The woodlands on the subject site are
connected to existing tracts of connected woodland on developed lots that consist of a
habitat corridor leading to the open waters associated with the main channel of the
Potomac River Basin. The submitted plan for the current review now shows landscaping
in the cleared area on the eastern portion of the site. It is important to provide woodland
planting in this area to reestablish the wildlife corridor that was disrupted by the
unauthorized clearing. Planting in this area will meet the intent of SB-114(e)(1).

Because the mitigation replacement rate for clearing without a permit is 3:1, there is a
significant planting requirement. On-site planting must be maximized to the extent
practicable. It is recommended that planting be placed at a minimum of ten feet from the
house, walkway, and driveway on the eastern portion of the site. The planting shall be
located up to the public utility easement (PUE) to maximize the planting area. The
developed woodland calculations should be updated to include the clearing that occurred
under violation and to account for the on-site planting credits recommended to restore the
site in accordance with the previous approval (see attachment to the Environmental
Planning Section referral). The developed woodland requirement that cannot be met with
on-site planting should be met with fee-in-lieu and/ or off-site credits secured at a
mitigation bank.

2) For the cutting or clearing of trees in natural or developed woodland areas
in current, planned or future activities in the L-D-O Zone, the following
shall be addressed:

(A) Development activities shall be designed and implemented to
minimize the destruction of woodland vegetation;

(B) Provisions for protection for natural and developed woodlands
identified shall be provided;

©) The total acreage of natural and developed woodlands shall be
maintained or preferably increased to the fullest extent practicable;
and

(D) Mitigation for woodland impacts shall be within the Critical Area.

Comment: Section 5B-114(e)(2) requires development activities to be designed and
implemented to minimize clearing, protect the remaining woodland, and mitigate for
losses. Based on staff review, the proposed branched driveway and the proposed
expansion of driveway width from the previously approved 12 feet to the currently
proposed 18 feet, are not designed to minimize the destruction of woodland vegetation or
promote areas for mitigation planting. The clearing that has occurred on-site is
significantly over the maximum (30 percent) allowed by the code without a variance.
Specifically, the previous variance allowed for the clearing of up to 55 percent of the on-
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site developed woodland. Under violation, an additional ten percent has been cleared, for

a total clearing area of 65 percent of the on-site developed woodland.

3) For the alteration of natural and developed woodlands in the L-D-O Zone,

the following requirements shall apply:

(A) All woodlands that are allowed to be cleared or developed shall be
replaced in the Critical Area on not less than an equal area basis;

(B) No more than 20 percent of any natural or developed woodland may
be removed from forest use, except as provided in paragraph (4)
below. The remaining 80 percent shall be maintained through

conservation easements; and

(©) Developed woodlands shall be preserved and/or restored to the

greatest extent practicable.

“4) For replacement of natural and developed woodlands, if more than 20
percent is to be removed from forest use, an applicant may clear or develop
not more than 30 percent of the total forest area provided that the afforested
area shall consist of 1.5 times the total surface acreage of the disturbed

forest or developed woodland area, or both.

Comment: The code requires that woodland be preserved on-site to the greatest extent
practicable. As a disincentive and to discourage overdevelopment of a site containing
woodlands, the code requires that any on-site clearing in the L-D-O be replaced ata 1:1
ratio for woodland cleared up to 20 percent, and at a 1.5:1 ratio for any woodland cleared
over 20 percent. For off-site clearing, the replacement requirement is also 1.5:1, because
it is more than 20 percent cumulatively; more than 20 percent of woodland has been
cleared for that site (Lot 8). The proposed clearing on the plan not only exceeds the 20
percent threshold, it exceeds the 30 percent threshold, and therefore a variance request is

needed to justify the excessive amount of clearing.

Lot 6 - ORIGINAL APPROVAL (CP-89039-11)
Existing gross lot area (SF) 20,072
Area of existing woodland (SF) 17,291
Percent of existing woodland on-site 86%
Proposed woodland clearing (SF) - ORIGINAL APPROVAL 9,306
Percent of proposed woodland clearing (%) - CP-89039-11 VARIANCE 54%
Mitigation rate required 1.5
Area of required woodland replacement (SF) 13,959
Credit for off-site mitigation (Liber 35437/ Folio 032) 13,959
Area of mitigation requirement not met 0
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CBCA Developed Woodland Calculations
Lot 6 - REVISED (CP-89039-14)

Woodland clearing (SF) - VIOLATION 1703-2014 1.982
Percent of proposed woodland clearing (%) VIOLATION 11%
Mitigation rate required 3
Area of required woodland replacement (SF) 5,946
Credit for on-site planting (SF) 1,982
Area of mitigation requirement not met on-site 3.964
Proposed fee-in-lieu ($1.50/SF) for required mitigation not met on-site

OR off-site mitigation $5,946.00
Percent of proposed woodland clearing (%) TOTAL SITE VARIANCE 65%

In a meeting with the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) on
June 4, 2014, DPIE noted that the applicant had not applied for nor been issued the
appropriate grading permit required to begin clearing the site. The site currently has a
building permit (23846-2013) on hold and DPIE determined that the site first requires the
issuance of a Site/Road Fine Grading Permit to clear the site. Because this grading permit
is required prior to the permit needed to construct the proposed dwelling, and to avoid
any further disturbance to the areas that are to be preserved, staff reccommends that the
required planting and fencing be installed prior to the issuance of the building permit.

If the application is approved with the recommended conditions, staff recommends that
the Planning Board find that developed woodlands have been preserved or restored to the

greatest extent practicable.

(5) Clearing in excess of 30 percent of a natural or developed woodland is

prohibited without a variance.

Comment: This site has a gross tract area of 20,072 square feet containing 17,291 square
feet of developed woodlands. These developed woodlands were 86 percent of the
vegetative coverage on-site subject to the preservation requirements of the code. The
applicant proposes to clear 11,288 square feet of woodlands which is 65 percent of the
existing woodlands. A variance is required. For discussion of the variance request see

Finding 8.

(6) In addition, applicants shall adhere to the following criteria for forest and

woodland development:

(A) At time of permit issuance, the permittee shall post a bond with
DPW&T in an amount equivalent to the cost of completion of the

planting requirements for the L-D-O Zone;

(B) Woodland which have been cleared before obtaining a grading
permit or that exceed the maximum area allowed in subsection (3)
above shall be replanted at the rate specified in subsection 5B-

109(j)(3)(A);
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(7

(©) If the areal extent of the site limits the application of the
reforestation standards in this section, alternative provisions or
reforestation guidelines may be permitted in accordance with
Section 5B-119 Woodland Protection and Planting of this Subtitle.
Alternative provisions must conserve, enhance, or increase the
natural and developed woodland resources of the Critical Area.
Alternative provisions may include fees-in-lieu provisions or use of
an off-site conservation bank if the provisions are adequate to ensure
the restoration or establishment of the required woodland area;

(D) If less than 15% natural or developed woodland exists on the
proposed development site, the site shall be planted to provide a
natural or developed woodland cover of at least fifteen percent
(15%);

(E) All forests designated on a Conservation Plan shall be maintained to
the extent practicable, through conservation easements;

(F) The applicant shall designate, subject to the approval of the County,
a new forest area on a part of the site not forested; and

() All forests designated on a Conservation Plan shall be maintained,
and to the extent practicable protected through conservation
easements.

Comment: A Chesapeake Bay Conservation and Planting Agreement is required
to be recorded prior to permit approval for development of the site. This is for all
the required tree and shrub plantings as part of the approved Conservation Plan.
An agreement based on the previously approved Conservation Plan CP-89039-11
was recorded in the land records at Liber 35309 Folio 069. This agreement shall
be voided and a new Agreement shall be recorded based on the requirements of
the current CP approval.

Review of the Conservation and Planting Agreement falls under the purview of
the County (DPIE) prior to the issuance of the first permit.

A Conservation Easement will be required for the natural woodland that is to
remain undisturbed on-site per Section 5B-114(e)(3)(B) of the County Code.
This Conservation Easement is solely for the subject lot to prevent a loss of
on-site woodlands. A metes and bounds description must accompany the
easement.

Review of the easement falls under the purview of the County (DPIE) prior to the
issuance of the first permit.

Applicants shall adhere to the following standards for development on steep
slopes. Development on slopes 15 percent or greater, as measured before
development, shall be prohibited unless the project is the only effective way
to maintain or improve the stability of the slope and is consistent with the
policies and standards for L-D-O Zones set forth above and with the
provisions below.
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(A) Consistent with an approved Forest Management Plan, if applicable;

(B) Consistent with an approve Surface Mining Permit, if applicable;
and

(C) Consistent with an approved Soil Conservation and Water Quality
Plan, if applicable.

Comment: Development on slopes greater than 15 percent is not proposed.

(8) Critical Area lot coverage shall be limited to 15 percent of the site or as
permitted by 27-548.17(c).

Comment: In accordance with Section 5B-114(e)(8) and Section 27-548.17(c)(2) of the
County Code, the CBCA lot coverage is limited to no more than 25 percent of the site. A
review of the plan and Table B-1 (CBCA Lot Coverage) demonstrate that the proposed
development totals 4,828 square feet of lot coverage, which is below the 235 percent
requirement.

Due to the unique circumstances of this case, which include a violation and variances for
the removal of developed woodland, staff requests that the applicant not increase the
environmental impact of the proposal by adding impervious area to the area of the
driveway. At the time of the approval of Conservation Plan CP-89039-11, the Planning
Board required that the applicant “revise the driveway to remove the branched extension
and show only direct access to the garage loading area.” The driveway design should be
restored to the limits of the previous approval.

&) Conservation plans and associated development plans may propose
modifications in road standards on a case-by-case basis to reduce potential
impacts to the site, reduce total lot coverage in the Critical Area, and limit
impacts to Critical Area resources, where the reduced standards do not
significantly affect safety.

Comment: The above provision does not apply to the subject proposal. Modification of
road standards is not proposed.

Required Findings for Approval of a Variance: The applicant requests approval to clear
11,288 square feet, or 65 percent, of existing woodlands on the site. The Planning Board
previously authorized 55 percent of woodland clearing on the subject site, and the conservation
plan (CP) was certified indicating 54 percent of woodland clearing. According to Section
5B-114(e)(5), clearing in excess of 30 percent of a natural or developed woodland is prohibited
without a variance. Section 27-230 of the Zoning Ordinance contains the following required
findings to be made before a variance to Subtitle 5B can be granted.

(a)

A variance may only be granted when the District Council, Zoning Hearing
Examiner, Board of Appeals, or the Planning Board as applicable, finds that:

(1) A specific parcel of land has exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape,
exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situations or
conditions;
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(b)

Comment: The site has no significant topographic constraints or other unique conditions
that would prohibit the development of a residential dwelling; however, the unauthorized
clearing of the site has resulted in an extraordinary situation and the approval of the
variance with conditions is necessary to ensure that the site is restored in accordance with
its previous approval by the Planning Board.

(2) The strict application of this Subtitle will result in peculiar and unusual
practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon, the owner of
the property; and

Comment: The applicant states that “the strict application of this Subtitle will result in
exceptional hardship and this lot would not be developed by us or others.” The previous
approval of the variance was necessary to allow for reasonable development of the site
while meeting the intent of Subtitle 5SB.

Staff suggests that at a minimum the additional 11 percent of unauthorized clearing be
restored through woodland planting.

A3 The variance will not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of
the General Plan or Master Plan.

Comment: This site is within a Network Gap Area of the Countywide Green
Infrastructure Plan (GIP), a functional Master Plan. Network Gaps are areas critical to the
connection of Regulated and Evaluation areas that are usually associated with a regulated
water feature. The site contains woodland connected to a habitat corridor that leads to the
Patuxent River Basin. Replanting of the removed woodland will contribute to this
connection. Additionally, by preserving the woodlands in the rear of the site the
conservation plan will meet the intent of the GIP and the CBCA Code.

The variance will not substantially impair the intent or purpose of the General or Master
Plan because the variance is needed to mitigate the unauthorized clearing, to restore and

enhance the site, and to reconnect the habitat corridor to meet the intent of the applicable
code.

Variances may only be granted by the Planning Board from the provisions of this
Subtitle or Subtitle 5B for property located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Overlay Zones where an appellant demonstrates that provisions have been
made to minimize any adverse environmental impact of the variance and where the
Prince George's County Planning Board (or its authorized representative) has
found, in addition to the findings set forth in Subsection (a), that:

(4)] Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject
land or structure and that a literal enforcement of the Critical Area
Program would result in unwarranted hardship which is defined as a
circumstance where without a variance, an applicant would be denied
reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the
variance is requested;

Comment: The applicant states that “without the requested variance, construction cannot

commence and this lot cannot be improved. As such, we will be denied reasonable use of
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the lot.” The applicant was granted reasonable development of the lot for the proposed
residential use through the approval of Conservation Plan CP-89039-11; however, the
approved limit of clearing was violated by commencing construction activities without a
permit and clearing beyond the approved limit of woodland clearing.

The applicant has proposed no provisions to minimize the impacts and, in fact, has
proposed to increase impervious area by widening the proposed driveway beyond what
was approved with the CP, which is not recommended for approval by staff.

Because of the illegal clearing, the site has been rendered in a condition that will need the
approval of the variance to mitigate and restore the site.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Critical Area Program and
related ordinances would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area;

Comment: The applicant states that “enforcement of this recently enacted rule would
render this lot unbuildable and deprive my family and me of the opportunity to build our
family house.”

Planning Board previously found that the 55 percent clearing, which exceeded the
maximums of 20 and 30 percent, was sufficient to allow for reasonable development of
the site. While the additional clearing was not necessary, a variance is needed to restore
the site to the previously approved percentage of clearing.

3) The granting of a variance would not confer upon an applicant any special
privilege that would be denied by Critical Area Program to other lands or
structures within the Critical Area;

Comment: Granting of the variance would not represent a special privilege that would be
denied by the Critical Area Program because the site cannot be mitigated or restored
without the approval of a variance.

4) The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances which
are the result of actions by the applicant, nor does the request arise from
any condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or
nonconforming, on any neighboring property;

Comment: The applicant points to the trash deposited by others with regard to the
conditions of the site; however, trash is not justification for removal of developed
woodland. The tree removal is a result of the applicant’s choice to proceed with
developing the site without a permit and without strict conformance to the approved CP.
The applicant did not discuss any alternatives with staff concerning how best to remove
the trash without clearing within the area identified as Afforestation Area #3. With regard
to the afforestation area adjacent to the proposed sewer line, it is unclear why the
woodland was removed in that area.

White the additional 11 percent developed woodland that has been cleared on Lot 6 is a
result of actions by the applicant; the proposed mitigation and replanting will achieve a
better quality woodland than previously existed. The applicant would not be able to
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proceed with the mitigation measures, or any further development on the property,
without the subject revision to the CP and approval of a variance by the Planning Board.

(5 The granting of a variance would not adversely affect water quality or
adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and
that the granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general
spirit and intent of the State Critical Area Law and the County Critical
Area Program;

(6) The development plan would minimize adverse impacts on water quality
resulting from pollutants discharged from structures, conveyances, or runoff
from surrounding lands;

(7) All fish, wildlife, and plant habitat in the designated critical areas would be
protected by the development and implementation of either on-site or off-
site programs;

Comment: With regard to Findings 5-7, adverse water quality impacts are not
anticipated. The site has an approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan and Letter
Approval (31182-2005-01) that the shows infiltration using drywells and recommends a
fee of $500 in lieu of providing on-site attenuation/quality control measures.

The general spirit and intent of the State Critical Area Law is to allow reasonable use of
properties within the Critical Area while preserving, enhancing and/or restoring
vegetation of existing areas of natural habitat. The subject lot at its closest point to open
water is 414 feet away from tidal waters. This entire 414 feet length is comprised with
developed woodlands. The entire project area is within the Network Gap area of the 2005
Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan. The on-site developed woodlands as
well as the woodlands that were cleared under the violation are part of a riparian wooded
corridor around the adjacent tidal waters. The violation has resulted in a disruption of that
corridor which should be restored.

8) The number of persons, their movements and activities, specified in the
development plan, are in conformity to established land use policies and

would not create any adverse environmental impact; and

Comment: The proposal for a residential use is in conformance with established land use
policies. No adverse environmental impacts are anticipated with the land use.

(9 The growth allocations for Overlay Zones within the County would not be
exceeded by the granting of the variance.

Comment: No growth allocation is proposed for this property.

Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: The application conforms to the requirements of
the R-R Zone, including Section 27-441, Permitted Uses: Section 27-442; and site design
guidelines contained in Sections 27-283 and 27-274.

The proposed single-family detached residence is a permitted use and meets the setback,
lot size and lot coverage requirements, as follows:

14 CP-89039-14 & DSP-90076-06
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10.

(D

(2)

3)

“4)

(5)

(6)

(7

Required net lot area is 20,000 square feet. The provided net lot area is 20,072
square feet, which meets this requirement.

Maximum permitted lot coverage is 25 percent. The proposed lot coverage does
not exceed this maximum.

The required front yard setback is 25 feet. The minimum provided front yard
setback is exceeded, and is delineated on the plan.

The required side yard setbacks are a minimum of eight feet from the property
line to the building, and the total of both side yards should be a minimum of 17
feet. The side yard setbacks are demonstrated on the site plan and they meet this
requirement.

The required rear yard setback is 20 feet. The minimum rear yard setback is
exceeded, and is delineated on the plan.

The maximum building height permitted is 35 feet. The site plan indicates that
the building will be two stories, and 35 feet in height, which meets this

requirement.

No accessory buildings are indicated on the site plan.

Based on this analysis of the Zoning Ordinance requirements, no variances from the
above provisions are required.

b. The detailed site plan (DSP) is in general conformance with the applicable site design
guidelines contained in Sections 27-283 and 27-274. The following discussion is offered:

(1

In accordance with Section 27-274(a)(7)(A), Grading, grading should be
performed to minimize disruption to existing topography and other natural
resources on the site. To the extent practicable, grading should minimize
environmental impacts.

Comment: The submitted detailed site plan and conservation plan should be revised to
limit the extent of the grading that is proposed. No grading should occur within the
Afforestation Area #3 shown on the plan stamped as received on May 27, 2014.

2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual: The application is subject to Section 4.1
Residential Requirements. The over-20,000-square-foot lot requires four major shade trees and
three ornamental or evergreen trees. The conservation plan indicates that the requirement is to be
met through existing and proposed plant material. Landscaping provided in accordance with the
requirements of the 2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual is required to conform to
Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements. Section 4.9 requires that certain percentages
of native plants be provided on-site, along with no invasive plants, and no plants being planted on
slopes steeper than three-to-one. The submitted plans indicate conformance to these requirements.

As the site is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA), the removal of existing
vegetation, including invasive species, is discouraged. For this reason, removal of invasive
species in accordance with Section 1.5, Certification of Installation of Plant Materials, is not

recommended.
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Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance: The
project is not subject to the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance (WCO),
because the entire site is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA); therefore, a Letter of
Exemption from the WCO will be issued.

Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: The Tree Canopy Coverage (TCC) Ordinance became
effective on September 1, 2010. Since the entire subject property is located within the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area, it is exempt from the TCC Ordinance in accordance with Section
25-127(b)(1)(E).

Referral Comments: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and
divisions. The referral comments are summarized as follows:

a. Environmental Planning Section—In a memorandum dated June 11, 2014, the
Environmental Planning Section provided comment on the subject conservation plan, as
follows:

(D Existing Conditions: The Conservation Plan is a development plan that also
serves as the site’s existing conditions plan which was reviewed for verification
prior to the acceptance of the previously approved application. The plan accepted
for review of the previous application showed that the 20,072-square-foot site
was 86 percent wooded and contained no development. The on-site woodlands
were assigned a Priority 3 rating because they are not associated with any Waters
of the U.S. and also because of the presence of invasive species within the
woodlands.

The previously approved CP for this lot showed the limits of developed
woodland as delineated by a Qualified Professional and confirmed by staff. A
site visit was conducted on April 19, 2013 by the M-NCPPC Environmental
Planning Section staff to investigate the on-site woodlands. These woodland
areas meet the definition of developed woodland from Section 5B-108(a)(29):

. Developed woodlands: Those areas of vegetation that do not meet the
definition of woodlands, but which contain trees and other natural
vegetation and which also include residential, commercial, or industrial
structures and uses.

The 17,291 square feet of on-site developed woodlands were set with the
previous approval of Detailed Site Plan DSP-90076-04 and Conservation Plan
CP-89039-11.

The applicant states in the variance request that “no trees were removed from the
woodland area to remain’; however, staff conducted a site visit with a county
inspector on March 21, 2014 and determined that trees within the area to remain
preserved were removed. Although the applicant claims otherwise from the site
meeting, that statement is not correct.

(2) Previous Approvals: The initial site design that was submitted with the previous
application showed a circular driveway which staff recommended be removed
due to the excessive woodland clearing above the 30 percent maximum allowed
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Permit
Section

by Subtitle 5B. Staff also recommended that the proposed dwelling be relocated
closer to the front building restriction line so that woodland preservation would
be focused in the rear of the lot adjacent to existing woodland.

The applicant then submitted a revised plan with a driveway to the garage
loading area of a three car garage, with branched extension of the driveway
direction turn around. In discussions with the applicant, he addressed that the
circular drive was needed so drivers would not have to back down the driveway
onto Firth of Tae Drive. A review of the plans showed that the garage loading
area, which contains a hammer head extension, is sufficient for turning around
without having to back out on Firth of Tae Drive. The plan also showed the
relocation of the proposed dwelling closer to the building restriction line and
closer to the west to increase the size of the developed woodlands retained on-
site. The revision allowed for more woodland save areas on the east side of the
house and in the front and rear of the house. The Planning Board approved the
previous application with a condition to remove the branched extension and to
show only direct access to the garage loading area.

The site design shown on the plans submitted with the current application show
the branched extension that was specifically required to be removed by previous
conditions of approval and the width of the driveway has been changed from the
previously approved 12-foot width to an 18-foot width. The rationale for not
allowing the branched extension of the driveway was less about the amount of
allowable impervious lot coverage, and more about the amount of clearing
necessary to install, use, and maintain it.

Review Section—In a memorandum dated June 6, 2014, the Permit Review
staff stated that all zoning issues appear to be addressed.

Critical Area Commission—At the time of this writing a referral from the State of
Maryland Critical Area Commission has not been received.

The Department of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement (DPIE)—In comments
dated June 6, 2014, DPIE provided an evaluation of the subject proposal, summarized as

follows:

(1

The proposed revision to DSP-90076-06 is to widen the driveway to 18 feet, as
well as provide a five-foot connectivity sidewalk consistent with the Department
of Public Works and Transportation’s (DPW&T) Standard No. 200.09. DPIE has
been advised that the CBCA Conservation Plan, as previously approved,
reflected a 12-foot-wide driveway and that in general, lots in the L-D-O Zone of
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area are normally approved to allow 20 percent
clearing. Since the CBCA Conservation Plan was previously approved with
approximately 50 percent clearing, the ability to approve additional clearing is
not recommended. DPIE, in consideration of this limitation, recommends
reduction of the driveway to match with the previously approved CBCA
Conservation Plan.

17 CP-89039-14 & DSP-90076-06
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As an alternate, if the house and driveway is revised to a front loaded garage, to
remove the impervious area in the side yard, and trade this impervious area for a
modified driveway, consistent with DPW&T Standard 200.09, DPIE will support
this alternate configuration, so long as it does not result in impervious area in
excess of what was previously approved on the Conservation Plan.

Comment: No additional clearing is proposed in the area of the driveway.

2) This lot has been issued a violation due to clearing activity without a Site
Development Fine Grading permit issued. Furthermore, the clearing on this lot is
in violation of the limits of disturbance (LOD) of the approved CBCA
Conservation Plan. To bring this site into compliance, we recommend that the
applicant secure a Site Development Fine Grading permit, reforest cleared areas
to the satisfaction of the DPIE Inspections Division, and install protective fencing
on lot to demark all tree save and reforestation areas to remain protected. All
corrective actions specified in Notice of Violation No. 1703-2014 must be
implemented.

3) No private structure is allowed within the County right-of-way or Public Utility
Easement (PUE), except for a mailbox in accordance with DPW&T Standard No
300.34 (attached). Revise plans to move private lamp posts and mailbox out of
the public right-of-way and behind ten-foot PUE.

Also, in a memorandum dated May 27, 2014, Inspector Wertz provided a Construction
Inspection Report. The violation has not been satisfied. No sediment run-off has been
observed. The disturbed areas have been naturally stabilized through the regeneration of
vegetation on site. There has been no recent activity on the lot. This violation will be
satisfied when the conservation plan is revised and approved by the Planning Board.
There are no outstanding or pending fines.

14. Based on the foregoing and as required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, the
detailed site plan represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of
Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the Prince George’s County Code without requiring
unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed
development for its intended use.

15: As required by Section 27-285(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board should also
find that the regulated environmental features on a site have been preserved and/or restored in a
natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirements of Subtitle
24-130(b)(5) of the Subdivision Regulations. The site contains no regulated environmental
features: therefore, this finding is not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONSERVATION PLAN CP-89039-14

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design Section recommends that the
Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE Conservation Plan CP-89039-14,
Tantallon on the Potomac. Lot 6, Block E, subject to the following conditions:

1. Prior to certificate of approval of the conservation plan, the following revisions shall be made, or
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information shall be provided:

a. Show the limit of the driveway as it was approved in Conservation Plan CP-89039-11.

b. Revise the plan to remove the proposed grading beyond the boundary of the limit of
disturbance (LOD), specifically with the Afforestation Area #3, shown on plans dated
May 27, 2014.

c. Revise the plan to identify the planting schedule for Afforestation Area #1 and the

afforestation area adjacent to the on-site sewer right-of-way.

d. Revise Afforestation Area #3 to remove the landscaped planting and show maximized
woodland planting in that area. At a minimum the woodland planting shall be located ten
feet from the house, walkway and driveway, and abut the public utility easement (PUE).

e. Revise the afforestation table for Area #3 to meet the required planting density outlined
in Section 5SB-121(g)(2).

f. Revise the developed woodland calculations table as follows:
(1) to account for the unauthorized clearing at a mitigation rate of 3:1.
2) to account for the on-site planting credits.
3) calculate the required fee-in-lieu and/ or off-site credits to be secured at a

mitigation bank for the portion of the developed woodland requirement that
cannot be met with on-site planting.

g. A conservation easement for all developed woodland that is approved to remain on-site
(as preservation and/ or planting) as shown on Conservation Plan CP-89039-14 shall be
recorded in the land records.

h. A Chesapeake Bay Conservation and Planting Agreement revised to meet the
requirements of Conservation Plan CP-89039-14 shall replace the Chesapeake Bay
Conservation and Planting Agreement recorded in the land records at Liber 35309
Folio 069.

2. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall secure a Site Development Fine
Grading permit; reforest cleared areas to the satisfaction of the DPIE Inspections Division; install
protective fencing on lot to demark all tree save and reforestation areas to remain protected; and
submit evidence such as photos to the M-NCPPC Environmental Planning Section.

3. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of
the Planning Director or Designee that all required woodland planting has been installed.
Afforestation Area 3 and the afforestation area adjacent to the sewer right-of-way shall be
provided with semi-protective fencing. The fencing shall remain in place for a minimum of five
years unless the Planning Director or designee authorizes removal of the fencing sooner through
written approval.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DETAILED SITE PLAN DSP-90076-06
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1. Prior to certificate of approval of the detailed site plan, the following revisions shall be made or
information shall be provided:

4.

b.

Show the limit of the driveway as it was approved in Conservation Plan CP-89039-11.

Provide a detailed site plan (DSP) for certification that is consistent with the requirements
of Conservation Plan CP-89039-11.

Revise plans to move the private lamp posts and enhanced mailbox out of the public
right-of-way and behind the ten-foot public utility easement (PUE). Only a standard
mailbox is permitted in the public-right-of-way.

Provide the new M-NCPPC approval block on the detailed site plan.

20 CP-89039-14 & DSP-90076-06
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APRIL 17,2014

DSP-90076-06 AND CP-89039-14
FOR
12308 FIRTH OF TAE DRIVE, FORT WASHINGTON

Resolutions numbers for case numbers DSP-90076/06 & CP-89039/14:

DSP-90076 & CP-89039

DSP-90076/01 & CP 89039/01

DSP-90076/04 & CP-89039/11
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Statement of Justification
SDP-90076-06 & CP-89039-14

April 2,2014
Page 2

The citation received was due to the fact that a mandatory preconstruction
meeting was not held. However, none of the activities numbered 1
through 19, as listed on P.G. DPIE Form #1-010 (Rev.5/13) for Pre-
Construction Meeting were carried out by us, therefore a Pre-Con was not

necessary to cut down the trees.

Emails informing Park & Planning staff that the Conservation Plan was
ready for upload and approval on E-Plan (4ttachment# 3a, b & c).
Email request to have the $22,970.50 Fee-in-lieu that was mitigated via
off-site forest bank removed in order for our permits to be issued since
October 2013. Road Site Central and Permitting Office had informed us
that they will not issue approval and permit (respectively) absent the
resolution of this issue (Aftachment # 4).

Email request for Site Road Central District for the approval of our plan
that was declined for 3 months due to the fact that Park & Planning had
not removed the Fee-in-lieu charges. Site Road Central District finally
approved our plans without the removal of the fee-in-lieu on February 25,
2014 (Attachment #5).

However, during the field review of March 21, 2014 (i.e. six months after
meeting permit requirements and payments of all fees); staff informed the
group when we inquired about statue of this fee removal that "we will

have to figure a way to remove it from the system".

ZONING ORDINANCES

1.  The application is subject to the requirements of the R-R Zone, including Section 27-441,

Permitted Uses, and Section 27-442, Regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed single-

family detached residence is a permitted use and meets the setback, lot size and lot coverage

requirements.
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Walter T. During, PE '
W
761 Ayrshire Lane * Woodbridge, Virginia 22191 * Tel (720) 635-6168 * wduring@yahoo.com

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION
FOR
12308 FIRTH OF TAE DRIVE, FORT WASHINGTON - DSP-90076-06 AND CP-89039-14

The proposed improvement is for the construction of a single-family detached residence.
The subject 20,072-square-foot site is located at 12308 Firth of Tae Drive in the Rural
Residential (R-R) Zone. The entire site is also within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and
covered by the Limited Development Overlay (L-D-O) Zone.

A revision of the Conservation Plan is necessary to account for woodland disturbance
outside the limit of disturbance, replacement of previously identified shade trees to remain on lot,

provision of afforestation at the northwest corner of the lot.

A revision to the detailed site plan is necessary to modify widen the driveway to 18',
consistent with Prince George's County's Design Standard S7D 200.09 — for houses setback
within lots (Aftachment #1) and provisioning of a 5' sidewalk connectivity. This improvement is

under the 25% lot coverage and therefore does not require a variance.
FINANCIAL RELIEFS REQUEST:

In order to help mitigate hardship due to increased construction cost in making this Lot

buildable, Applicant is requesting consideration for:

1. A waiver of the application fee and penalties due to Park & Planning staff not
approving our permit without just cause for three months.

2. Mitigation of additional expenses due to the fact that all permitting fees were paid
October 21, 2013. There were absolutely no reasons for Park & Planning to

withhold the approval of our plan that they approved over a two year process.
Attached. are some of my transmittals to Park & Planning that went unanswered:

a. Directions on lot clearing (Attachment #2). A single statement response as
in these 7-worded answer “NO, UNTIL AFTER ISSUANCE OF
BUILDING PERMIT” would have resolved the issue and saved thousands
of dollars due to additional delays resulting from non-responses.
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Statement of Justification
SDP-90076-06 & CP-89039-14

April 2, 2014
Page 3

Finding:

a.  Required net lot area equals 20,000 square feet. The provided net lot area is

20,072 square feet, which meets this requirement.

b. Maximum permitted lot coverage equals 25 percent. The proposed lot

coverage is 24.06 percent, which meets this requirement.

c.  The required front yard setback is 25 feet. The minimum front yard setback

is exceeded and delineated on the plan.

d.  The required side yard setbacks are a minimum of 8 feet from the property
line to the building, and the total of both side yards should be a minimum of 17-
feet. The side yard setbacks are demonstrated on the site plan and they meet the

requirement.

e.  The required rear yard setback is 20 feet. The minimum rear yard setback is

exceeded and delineated on the plan.

f.  The maximum building height permitted is 35 feet. The site plan indicates
that the building will be 2 stories and 35 ft. high, and identified on the site plan
within the building footprint.

g.  No accessory buildings are indicated on the site plan.

Based on this analysis of the zoning ordinance requirements, no variances from

these provisions are required.

2. The application is subject to the requirements of Sec. 27-230. Criteria for granting
appeals involving variances.

Finding:

The proposed single-family detached residence required a variance under 5B-
114(e)(5) as lot clearing of a natural area exceeds 30 percent. All other
requirements under Subtitle 25 were met by the proposed development plan.

(a) A variance may only be granted when the District Council, Zoning Hearing Examiner,
Board of Appeals, or the Planning Board as applicable, finds that:
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Statement of Justification
SDP-90076-06 & CP-89039-14
April 2, 2014
Page 4
(1) A specific parcel of land has exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape,

exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situations or conditions;

Response: Although absolutely no trees were removed from the woodland
area to remain, the locations of the approved trees to be removed were in a

peculiar, as the tree trunks abutted the proposed woodland to remain boundary
line. The proposed tree line is at a distant of about 35' from the curb & gutter

with electric transformer box and telephone box within this area.

This area was used as the local dump-site by others. There is a "No-Dumping"
sign with violation penalty posted on this lot and Inspector Wertz concurred with
us that the lot was being used as a dumping ground. The existence of the "No-
Dumping" sign confirms that we are correct in our assertion because the county
would only install this sign when there is gross violation and this issue was
referenced during the Tree Clearing Variance Meeting. Also, in an email to Park
& Planning (Attachment #6), 1 called attention to the fact that this area had no
trees. Said was also confirmed during the site meeting of March 21, 2014, and we
also showed the darkened deposits in this area, which are due to rubbish decays

including construction and household wastes that were deposited at this location.

In order to safely cut down these approved trees and remove their canopies and
trunks, it was necessary for the tree contractor to fall the trees within the lot. This

would have been DPW&T's recommendation in order to avert the following:

1. Damages to the county's asset (curb & Gutter and asphalt) by the trees
2. Damages to the adjacent property owner's property across the roadway
3. Damage & disruption of local utility supplies for an extended period of

time, due to tree falling on the local area's electric transformer and cable
box on that side of the property.

4. Eminent danger to the subcontractor, his staff's and residents' lives
Blockage of the roadway for an extended period of time disrupting

residents’ movements (vehicular and pedestrian) to and from their homes.
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Statement of Justification
SDP-90076-06 & CP-89039-14

April 2, 2014
Page 5

Response:

Further, the approved trees that we cut down were up-slope from the utility boxes
and if the contractors had attempted to fall the trees to the side, they would have
rolled down and damaged the utility boxes, Curb & Gutter, roadway and
neighboring resident's property and lives. In so doing, the contractor rode his
vehicle through a portion of the area to remain undisturbed. This affected area
due to vehicle damage is estimated to be about 700 SF, and not the total taking of
1,500 SF that staff is recommending to be mitigated.

We understand from DPIE during the on-site inspection of March 21, 2014 that if
this clearing was done under the prevue of County Inspection, it would have been

an authorized action.

(2) The strict application of this Subtitle will result in peculiar and
unusual practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon, the

owner of the property;

The strict application of this Subtitle will result in exceptional hardship and this

lot would not be developed by us or others.

(3) The variance will not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of the

General Plan or Master Plan.

Response:

The variance will not impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of the Master Plan.
Rather, it complements the neighborhood by the removal of the local illegal trash
dumpsite created by others, a neighborhood eyesore. It uplifts the aesthetics of the

neighborhood, providing value and integrity to the community.

(b) Variances may only be granted by the Planning Board from the provisions of this

Subtitle or Subtitle 5B for property located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Overlay

Zones where an appellant demonstrates that provisions have been made to minimize any adverse

environmental impact of the variance and where the Prince George's County Planning Board (or

its authorized representative) has found, in addition to the findings set forth in Subsection (a),

that:
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Statement of Justification
SDP-90076-06 & CP-89039-14
April 2, 2014
Page 6

(1) Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject land or
structure and that a literal enforcement of the Critical Area Program would result in
unwarranted hardship which is defined as a circumstance where without a variance, an
applicant would be denied reasonable and significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the

variance is requested,

Response: Without the requested variance, construction cannot commence and this lot

cannot be improved. As such, we will be denied a reasonable use of the lot.

(2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Critical Area Program and related
ordinances would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in

similar areas within the Critical Area;

Response: Enforcement of this recently enacted rule would render this Lot unbuildable and

deprive my family and me of the opportunity to build our family house.

(3) The granting of a variance would not confer upon an applicant any special
privilege that would be denied by Critical Area Program to other lands or structures within the

Critical Area;

Response: Granting this variance that did not cut down trees but removed construction and
household trashes would make whole a situation that was not created by the
owners and would not confer special privilege that would be denied by Critical

Area Program to other lands or structures within the Critical Area.

(4) The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances which are the
result of actions by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any condition relating to land

or building use, either permitted or nonconforming, on any neighboring property;

Response: Trash deposits in this area on the lot were not done by the lot owners but illegally

done by others.

(5) The granting of a variance would not adversely affect water quality or adversely
impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and that the granting of the
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Statement of Justification
SDP-90076-06 & CP-89039-14

April 2, 2014

Page 7

variance would be in harmony with the general spirit and intent of the State Critical Area Law

and the County Critical Area Program;

Response:

The plan has approved water quality measures in place and granting the variance
will not affect water quality. Fish, wildlife or plant habitat within the Critical
Area will have minimal or not adversely be impacted. Further, granting of the
variance would be in harmony with the neighborhood, the general spirit and intent

of the State and County laws and program.

(6) The development plan would minimize adverse impacts on water quality resulting

from pollutants discharged from structures, conveyances, or runoff from surrounding lands;

Response:

The development plan has an approved Storm Water Management Plan with the
use of drywells. The plan's specifications provide best practice measure for the
installation and maintenance of these facilities. Industrial pollutants will not be

discharged from this property.

(7) All fish, wildlife, and plant habitat in the designated critical areas would be

protected by the development and implementation of either on-site or off-site programs;

Response:

In a letter dated September 19, 2012, the Maryland Department of Natural
Resources Natural Heritage Program determined that there are no State or Federal
records for rare, threatened or endangered species within the boundaries of the

project site as delineated.

(8) The number of persons, their movements and activities, specified in the

development plan, are in conformity to established land use policies and would not create any

adverse environmental impact;

Response:

This application is for a family size of three, therefore fewer trips than that used in
assessing the number of household trips used in trip projection and distribution for
the average household size. Two of the family members maintain compressed

and alternate work schedule, the third is a student away on campus.
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Statement of Justification
SDP-90076-06 & CP-89039-14
April 2, 2014
Page 8

(9) The growth allocations for Overlay Zones within the County would not be

exceeded by the granting of the variance.

Response: The proposed plan is consistent with the master plan. As such, the growth
allocations for Overlay Zones within the County will remain the same if this

variance is granted.

(c) For properties in the R-30, R-30C, R-18, R-18C, R-104, R-10, and R-H Zones, where
the applicant proposes development of multifamily dwellings and also proposes that the
percentage of dwelling units accessible to the physically handicapped and aged will be increased
above the minimum number of units required by Subtitle 4 of the Prince George's County Code,
the Board of Appeals may consider this increase over the required number of accessible units in

making its required findings.
(CB-72-1987; CB-57-1989; CB-140-1989; CB-7-1993; CB-97-1993; CB-76-2010)

Response: Not Applicable- the proposed development is for a single residential home

Faithfully Submitted,

T T S
JEASNFLYe— e

Walter During
Property Owner

Page 48



W = 10 minimum or 20' meximum width at R“W
line for single/double driveway entrances.

Garage
~ . Refer fo Prince Gearge's
§ Daublc-width ol il County Zoning Ordinance,
& parking pad Subtizle 27, for pariing
g g pud regulations.
% =
i"'i. § 45 man. —
gl &
c
Mirimum 25 ttansitioh area
'y w froma edge of parkmg pad
i{ R Line o R/W- IlﬂP
=t 4 e - s - e - i
e ——————— m P —
Sidewalk break —
\—Sﬂd—\ ,"’I Coneretz apron \\ \—Snd—\
4
=
M WY \y Y% WA TN Y AN W\ A AN
Curb and gurer -// S~ Drop curh
/ Roadway
Gemeral Notes

1. For standard driveway, W=10' minimum for single, W=20" maxivmum for double. Construct concrete apron to
match drivewey width (W)

¥ l‘ordug.}!nhnmumgshnddmmmmdth(\\-)m b= increased to 22" with przor Departmental
Epprov

3. All new construction wizhin the Coarty right-o7-vay shall comply with the Federal accessibility guidelines of the
Americans with Disahilities Act.

A e DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
AND TRANSPORTATION
DIRECTOA DATE H \"'u Prince George's Counly, MD
ksl bt | “~——— | |Special Urban Residential

- DPW T/ | Driveway Single Apron| 400 ng

“~—~"  |with Double Parking Pad

APTACHMENT 4|

Page 49




(16 unread) - wduring - Yahoo Mail

Home Mail News

Y]

Compose

Inbox (16)
Drafts (34)
Sent
Spam (52)
Trash
Folders

Recent

Messenger
Calendar

Contacts

w0 Q@ @ B =G A S [

Notepad

-]

Yahoo Mail for Mobile

Send Feedback

I of |

https://us-mg6.mail.y y.com/neo/launch?.rand=f60puch4rbmb5

Sports Finance Weather Games Groq)s Answers Screen Flickr Mobile | More

Cheryl Summerlin (cheryl. summerlin@ppd.mncppc.c --

& Seachresulls & & =+ @ pelete B3 Movev @ Sp¥m

B During

RE:.Message‘ from Walter During @ .
| | :
Summerlin, Cheryl Jul 6, 2012

To W. During

Mr. During,

It was my pleasure to meet with you today. | have attached the
approval blotk. Please type in infacmation and print one of each block
for your site plan. | still have to find the answer o your tree clearing
question. | will get back to you

Enjoy your weekend,

From: W. During [mailtowduring@yahoo.coml
Sent: Friday, July 06, 2012 3:09 PM

To: Summerlin, Cheryl

Cc: Charles Bansah

Subject: Message from Walter During

Ms. Summerlin:

Thanks for meeting with us and providing necessary guidance for the
successful submission of our SDP. Please do not forget to sent me the two
additional documents for insertion on the plan. I plan to have our package
submitted on Monday Sth instant, as | have my day off work.

Sincerely,

Walter During

~ 2 Attachments Dewnicad all

approvals block doc Download ~
CBCA Approvals Bl... docx Download ~

ARV TARAMGENCT 2 |

ONLINE ONLY XIEE

BFF ANY

Pl‘..' ==
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From: "W. During" <wduring@yahoo.com>

Date: October 24, 2013 at 5:28:20 PM EDT

To: "Cindy@co.pg.md.us" <Cindy@co.pg.md.us>, "bugo@co.pg.md.us"
<bugo@co.pg.md.us>, "eplan@co.pg.md.us" <eplan@co.pg.md.us>,
“LThompson@co.pg.md.us" <LThompson@co.pg.md.us>

Cc: Walter During <wduring@yahoo.com>

Subject: Fw: 23846-2013-0

Reply-To: "W. During" <wduring@yahoo.com>

Good Afternoon,
Please find forwarded the versions of the geotechnical report

and the approved SDP & CP.
Thank you,
Walter During

————— Forwarded Message -----

From: Walter During <wduring@yahoo.com>

To: "Cindy@co.pg.md.us" <Cindy@co.pg.md.us>; "bugo@co.pg.md.us"
<bugo@co.pg.md.us>; eplan <eplan@co.pg.md.us>; W. During <wduring@yahoo.com>:
"LThompson@co.pg.md.us" <LThompson@co.pg.md.us>

Cc: Walter During <wduring@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2013 8:42 AM
Subject: Re: 23846-2013-0

Good Morning All,

| will convert the geotechnical report to PDF format, reduce its size and
resend by 5:30 PM today, to ensure that the document can be opened in
its entirety. The Approved SDP & CP, that were sent last evening are ok
for upload.

Thank you,

Walter During

On Oct 23, 2013, at 6:46 PM, "W. During" <wduring@yahoo.com> wrote:

Good Afternoon Ms. Head, Mr. Ugo & Ms.
Thompson;
We received requests for the following documents:

2 PINTACH MR ST Ac



From: "W. During" <wduring@yahoo.com>

Date: November 4, 2013 at 2:01:35 PM EST

To: "LThompson@co.pg.md.us" <LThompson@co.pg.md.us>,
"John.Linkins@ppd.mneppe.org" <John.Linkins@ppd.mneppe.org>, "eplan@co.pg.md.us"
<eplan@co.pg.md.us>

Cec: Walter During <wdurin ahoo.com>

Subject: Fw: 23846-2013-0

Reply-To: "W. During" <wduring@yahoo.com>

Ms. Thompson,

| just received a notice from e-plan informing me that the Planning Permit
Reviewer has completed his review and has placed my file on-hold
pending the provision of the approved CBCA Plan CP-89039-11 and
approved DSP plan DSP-90076/04 for review.

| had forward these plans to you on October 24, 2013 with a request that
you make them available to the respective reviewers, as | am not able to
upload them on e-plans due to the configuration of the website at this time.

| am resending them and also copying Mr. Linkins at
John.Linkins@ppd.mncppc.org.

Mr. Linkins, do not hesitate to contact me by email or phone with additional
questions or requests.

Thank you,
Walter During, PE

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: Walter During <wduring@yahoo.com>

To: "nwformukeng@co.pg.md.us" <nwformukong@co.pg.md.us>
Cc: Walter During <wduring@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2013 1:20 PM

Subject: 23846-2013-0

Good Afternoon Nanji, AT E T AT
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From: Walter During <wduring@yahoo.com>

Date: December 3, 2013 at 5:31:21 PM EST

To: "Holley, Edward" <Edward.Holley@ppd.mncppc.org>
Ce: Walter During <wduring@yahoo.com>

Subject: Re: Draft easement for your review

Mr. Holley,
We have the plans scanned and ready for upload on EPlan, when the system is programmed to

receive updates.
Thank you,
Walter During

On Dec 2, 2013, at 10:17 AM, "Reiser, Megan" <Megan.Reiser@ppd.mncppc.org> wrote:

Hi Mr. During,
The plans have been signed and will be available for pick-up by noon.

Thanks,
Megan Reiser

From: Walter During [mailto:wduring@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, December 02, 2013 10:16 AM

To: Reiser, Megan; Finch, Kim

Cc: Walter During

Subject: Fwd: Draft easement for your review

Hello Ms. Finch & Ms. Reiser,

Please let me know if the plans be ready for pickup by noon today.
[ had taken time off from work to travel north and pickup.

Thank you,
Walter During

AT TGN >
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Print ; Page 1 of 2

Subject: Re: 23846-2013-0 Driveway permit/CBCA bonding /fee—in lieu required.

From: Walter During (wduring@yahoo.com)
To: nwformukong@co.pg.md.us;
Cc: wduring@yahoo.com;

Date: Thursday, February 6, 2014 8:11 AM

Hello Nanyji,
Hope this message finds you well.

I did not receive an acknowledgement to my last email. I am forwarding the below transmittals that
memorialize the final requirements from your section. In the event Mr. Holmes is now in charge of
reviewing our project, kindly forward this email to him.

We were very disappointed to learn from one of your staff that we own $22.000 afforestation fee and
that we do not have utility easement for our property. Both statements are wrong.

Park & Planning requested that we mitigate afforestation before they will certify our SDP & CP. The
process and payment were moved out of the permitting process. Although not required, we provided all
of the executed agreements supporting the mitigated afforestation and they are on eplan. Also, the
registered multi-use agreement is on eplan.

Please have the responsible party delete the afforestation fee from eplan or show it as paid or mitigated,
as we have met all of the requirements and need to start construction immediately.

Thanks,

Walter

@at 9:03 AM, "Formukong, Nanji W." <nwformukong(@co.pg.md.us> wrote:
Walter,

In addition to the bonding, please secure the driveway permit.

AITALAMVERT N &

From: Walter During [mailto:wduring@yahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2013 5:10 PM

To: Formukong, Nanji W.
Cec: Senjalia, Mansukh; Walter During
Subject: Re: 23846-2013-0 Recorded maintenance agreement/ Driveway permit

Nanji,
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[Z compose & Searchresuls & @ - B Delete B3 Move - 3 Spak -
£ Inbox (16) RE: Comments for DSP-90076-04 and CP-8903%-11
B Drafts (39)
A Sent Fields. Meika Jan 24, 2013
To Walter Duri
3 Spam(52) s
ﬁ Trash Have vou receved comments from Mr Schnender? | am sl awaning
comment from him and the Critical Area Commission. They do most of
| folders the techmical review of the conservation plan
B Recent
From: Walter During [mailtowduring@yahoo.com|
Sent: Thursday, January 24, 2013 1:20 PM
© Messenger To: Summerin, Cheryl: Fields. Meika
Ce: W. During
@ Colendac Subject: Re: Comments for DSP-90076-04 and CP-89039-11
B Contacts
Good Afternoon Ms. Summerfin & Ms. Fields,
B nNotepad
We have addressed the Urban Development and WSSC comments that were
- : . received separately. Are there other comments pending? If not, we would like
< Yahoo Mail for Mobile to go 1o print and deliver the Final plan sets for processing.
B Send Feedback

1ol

Following the Review Meeting, Ms Riser had suggested that we continue with
processing while the environmental remediation measures are finalized. 1 have
sent follow-on email requests for information to Mr, Schneider await his
responses.

Kindly provide me with a. copy of variances approved for this Lot and the
subdivision or direct me to where i can obtain this information. Specifically, our
neighbors did a whole lot of clearing on their properties and | would like to
know how this was approved for their improvements.

Thank You!

Walter During

On Jan 22, 2013, a1 B:28 PM, “W. During™ <wduring @yahoo.com> wrote:
Mr. Schneider:

Today, | received information from WSSC that there will be no need for
them to review another non-abutling connection request, as it had been
approved already. For permitting. | was instructed to submit SC 334 letter
1o WSSC Permits Service Unit. The County has a copy of SC 334 as pant of
rmy package.

Jam checking with you to see if you had visited the site and made your

1t regarding veg on the property. ially in f
Lot, where there are no trees in certain areas that were included in the forest
area calculation, Our Environmentalist identified trees in the front as
invasive species. But for these invasive trees and trashes dumped at the
front of the Lot, we would have left this area untouched. We are offering to
replace the invasive species and trashes with trees.

If you concur with us, we would like to remove these areas from the

comy ion, update the CBCA comp 1 accordingly and provide you
with the revised plans together with the completed Section 4.9 schedule for
tree credits, so that you can estimate the offsite mitigation needed. This
would allow us 10 make a final revision to the SDP & CP for submittal.

Thank you,
Walter During

From: W. During <wduring@yahoo.com>
To: “Fields, Meika™ <Meika Fields@ppd mncppe.arg>: Cheryl Summerlin
<cheryl summerin@ppd mncppe org>:

A(T’TACLH%S'T IS N

1fi%56%4 8:31 AM
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June 11,2014
MEMORANDUM
TO: Meika Fields, Senior Planner, Urban Design Section
VIA: Katina Shoulars, Supervisor, Environmental Planning Section ?ﬁ (L }hpﬁ'
FROM: Megan Reiser, Planner Coordinator, Environmental Planning Sectionw "

SUBJECT: Tantallon on the Potomac, Lot 6, Block E; DSP-90076-06 and CP-89039-14

The Environmental Planning Section (EPS) has reviewed the Detailed Site Plan, DSP-90076-06 and
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Plan, CP-89039-14, stamped as received by the Environmental Planning
Section on May 27, 2014. The Environmental Planning Section recommends approval of DSP-90076-06
and CP-89039-14 subject to the conditions noted at the end of this memorandum.

Background

The site was reviewed as part of Site Plan, SP-90076 with a Type II Tree Conservation Plan TCPII-183-
90. A Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Conservation Plan, CP-89039, was approved by the Planning Board
on December 21, 1989 and included approximately 38.6 acres of Parcel 52 of Tax Map 131. The
Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-89176 was approved by PGCPB No. 89-652 on December 21, 1989. A
limited Detailed Site Plan, DSP-90076, was approved by the Planning Board on October 18, 1990 and
incorporated into the revised Conservation Plan, CP-89039/01, approved the same day. The subject lots
were recorded by Final Plat VJ 157-36 on February 25, 1991. The Detailed Site Plan was vested by the
construction of residential structures on Lot 8 and Lot 9.

The approved TCPII-183-90 for the site became invalid with the current regulations when TCP2s were no
longer required for applications within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.

The subject property was included in the original CP-89039 for the entire subdivision. A lot specific
Conservation Plan (CP-89039-11) and a lot specific DSP (DSP-90076-04) were approved by the Planning
Board on June 6, 2013. The findings and conditions of approval for CP-89039-11 can be found in PGCPB
No. 13-68. The findings and conditions of approval for DSP-90076-04 can be found in PGCPB No. 13-
69. The lot specific approval was for the construction of one single-family detached dwelling on Lot 6,
Block E; a 0.46-acre lot in the R-R/L-D-O zone. The previous approvals included a variance from Section
5B-114(e)(5) for the clearing of more than 30 percent of the on-site developed woodland. Specifically, the
previous application was approved for the clearing of 54 percent of on-site developed woodland.

Subsequent to the Planning Board approval for the lot specific plans, Violation Notice 1703-2014 was
issued by the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) on January 17, 2014 for
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failure to fulfill the mandatory pre-construction meeting meeting requirement (5B-116) as well as failure
to obtain a grading permit prior to the disturbance/construction activities (32-126). Among other violation
citations that are not related to the plan review and approval authority of the Park and Planning
Commission, the violation notice states that unauthorized clearing exceeding the maximum area of
clearing allowed through the approved Conservation Plan (CP-89039-11) occurred on-site. Additionally,
several trees that were approved on the plan to meet the landscape requirements were not present. At the
applicant’s request, an on-site meeting was held on March 21, 2014, with the applicant and
representatives from EPS and DPIE to inspect the unauthorized activities that occurred on the site. The
extent of the violation was confirmed by all parties present and the mitigation requirements were
discussed and outlined in a General Inspection Report issued on-site by DPIE.

The current application has been submitted for revisions to the DSP and CP to account for the
unauthorized clearing and to request approval of an after-the-fact variance from Section 5B-114(e)(5) for
the clearing. Specifically, the current plan shows an additional 11 percent clearing of on-site developed
woodland for a total variance clearing area of 65 percent of the on-site developed woodland. This clearing
is also in addition to the previously approved off-site clearing of 1,026 square feet for an off-site sewer
connection.

The current application also shows a proposed revision to the configuration of the driveway (from what
was previously approved by the Board), resulting in an increase in impervious lot coverage and a decrease
in the area available for mitigation planting.

The approval of a Conservation Plan by the Planning Board for mitigation purposes is required prior to
the issuance of permits because the additional clearing associated with the violation exceeds the 54% that
was previously approved by the Planning Board

Site Description

This 0.46-acre property is in the R-R/L-D-O zones and is located at 12308 Firth of Tae Drive in Fort
Washington, Maryland. The entire site is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and does not
contain any 100-foot primary or secondary buffers. No streams, tidal or non-tidal wetlands, 100-year
floodplain or steep slopes are located on-site. The site contains 17,291 square feet of developed
woodlands, which accounts for 86% of the overall site. No scenic or historic roads are affected by this
proposal. There are no significant nearby noise sources and the proposed use is not expected to be a noise
generator. Species listed by the state of Maryland as rare, threatened or endangered are not mapped for
this area. The Web Soil Survey indicates that the principal soils on the site are in the Sassafras sandy loam
and Sassafras-Croom Complex. The site is in the Developing Tier according to the General Plan.

Environmental Review

1. Existing Conditions: The Conservation Plan is a development plan that also serves as the site’s
existing conditions plan which was reviewed for verification prior to the acceptance of the
previously approved Detailed Site Plan application. The plan accepted for review of the previous
application showed that the 20,072 square foot site was 86 percent wooded and contained no
development. The on-site woodlands were assigned a Priority 3 rating because it is not associated
with any Waters of the U.S. and also because of the presence of invasive species within the
woodlands.

The previously approved CP for this lot showed the limits of developed woodland as delineated

by a Qualified Professional and confirmed by staff. A site visit was conducted in January 2013 by
M-NCPPC staff to investigate the on-site woodlands because the applicant/owner indicated in an
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email dated March 15, 2013 that the areas with no trees were not excluded from the computation.
It appears this comment was due to the presence of understory vegetation, invasive species and/or
disposed Christmas trees in the wooded area; however it should be noted that these areas meet the
definition of developed woodland from Section 5B-108(a)(29):

Developed woodlands: Those areas of vegetation that do not meet the definition of
woodlands, but which contain trees and other natural vegetation and which also include
residential, commercial, or industrial structures and uses.

The 17,291 square feet of on-site developed woodlands were set with the previous approval of
DSP-90076-04 and CP-89039-11.

2. Developed Woodlands Clearing and Impervious Lot Coverage:

a. Previous approval

The initial site design that was submitted with the previous application showed a circular
driveway which staff recommended be removed due to the excessive woodland clearing above
the 30 percent maximum allowed by Subtitle 5B. Staff also recommended that the proposed
dwelling be relocated closer to the front building restriction line so that woodland preservation
would be focused in the rear of the lot adjacent to existing woodland.

The applicant then submitted a revised plan with a driveway to the garage loading area of a three
car garage, with branched extension of the driveway direction turn around. In discussions with the
applicant, he addressed that the circular drive was needed so drivers would not have to back down
the driveway onto Firth of Tae Drive. A review of the plans showed that the garage loading area,
which contains a hammer head extension, is sufficient for turning around without having to back
out on Firth of Tae Drive. The plan also showed the relocation of the proposed dwelling closer to
the building restriction line and closer to the west to increase the size of the developed woodlands
retained on-site. The revision allowed for more woodland save areas on the east side of the house
and in the front and rear of the house. The Planning Board approved the previous application with
a condition to remove the branched extension and to show only direct access to the garage
loading area.

The site design shown on the plans submitted with the current application show the branched
extension that was specifically required to be removed by previous conditions of approval and the
width of the driveway has been changed from the previously approved 12-foot width to an 18-
foot width. The rationale for not allowing the branched extension of the driveway was less about
the amount of allowable impervious lot coverage, and more about the amount of clearing
necessary to install, use, and maintain it.

b. GI/ Wildlife Corridor

The developed woodlands that were cleared under violation were located on the eastern portion of
the site and the area of focus for preservation under the previous approval. The developed
woodlands that were approved to be preserved at the rear of the lot remain. During the review and
approval process for the previous application, the proposed dwelling was relocated to allow for
additional developed woodland preservation on the east. The entire site is located within a
Network Gap of the Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan. The woodlands on the subject site are
connected to existing tracts of connected woodland on developed lots that consist of a habitat
corridor leading to the open waters associated with the main channel of the Potomac River Basin.
The submitted plan for the current review now shows landscaping in the cleared area on the
eastern portion of the site. It is important to provide woodland planting in this area to reestablish
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the wildlife corridor that was disrupted by the unauthorized clearing. Planting in this area will
meet the intent of 5B-114(e)(1).

Because the mitigation replacement rate for clearing without a permit is 3:1, there is a significant
planting requirement. On-site planting must be maximized to the extent practicable. It is
recommended that planting be placed at a minimum of 10 feet from the house, walkway, and
driveway on the eastern portion of the site. The planting shall be located to the public utility
easement to maximize the planting area. The developed woodland calculations must be updated
to include the clearing that occurred under violation and to account for the on-site planting credits
recommended to restore the site in accordance with the previous approval (see attached staff
exhibit). All developed woodland requirement that cannot be met with on-site planting must be
met with fee-in-lieu and/ or off-site credits secured at a mitigation bank.

(1) All development sites that are within the designated network of the
Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan shall incorporate a wildlife corridor system that
connects the largest undeveloped or most vegetative tracts of land within and adjacent to
the site in order to provide continuity of existing wildlife and plant habitats with offsite
habitats. The wildlife corridor system may include Habitat Protection Areas identified in
this Subtitle. The wildlife corridors shall be included and identified on the Conservation
Plan. The maintenance of the wildlife corridors shall be ensured by the establishment of
conservation easements.

¢. Minimize Clearing

Section 5B-114(e)(2) requires development activities to be designed and implemented to
minimize clearing, protect the remaining woodland, and mitigate for losses. Based on staff
review, the proposed branched driveway and the proposed expansion of driveway width from the
previously approved 12 feet to the currently proposed 18 feet, is not designed to minimize the
destruction of woodland vegetation or promote areas for mitigation planting. The clearing that
has occurred on-site is significantly over the maximum (30 percent) allowed by the code without
a variance. Specifically, the previous variance allowed for the clearing of 54 percent of the on-
site developed woodland. Under violation, an additional 11 percent has been cleared, for a total
clearing area of 65 percent of the on-site developed woodland.

(2) For the cutting or clearing of trees in natural or developed woodland areas in
current, planned or future activities in the L-D-O Zone, the following shall be addressed:
(A) Development activities shall be designed and implemented to minimize the
destruction of woodland vegetation;
(B) Provisions for protection for natural and developed woodlands identified

shall be provided;
(C) The total acreage of natural and developed woodlands shall be maintained

or preferably increased to the fullest extent practicable; and
(D) Mitigation for woodland impacts shall be within the Critical Area.

d. Maintain Natural Habitat
One of the general policies of the development within the L-D-O zone of the CBCA code is to
“Maintain, to the extent possible, existing areas of natural habitat.” The development standards

are very specific with regard to the preservation and maintenance of developed woodlands on-
site:
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5B-114(e):
(3) For the alteration of natural and developed woodlands in the L-D-O Zone, the
following requirements shall apply:
(A) All woodlands that are allowed to be cleared or developed shall be
replaced in the Critical Area on not less than an equal area basis;
(B) No more than 20 percent of any natural or developed woodland may be
removed from forest use, except as provided in paragraph (4) below. The remaining 80
percent shall be maintained through conservation easements; and
(C) Developed woodlands shall be preserved and/or restored to the greatest
extent practicable.
(4) For replacement of natural and developed woodlands, if more than 20 percent
is to be removed from forest use, an applicant may clear or develop not more than 30
percent of the total forest area provided that the afforested area shall consist of 1.5 times
the total surface acreage of the disturbed forest or developed woodland area, or both.

The code requires that woodland be preserved on-site to the greatest extent practicable. As a
disincentive and to discourage over development of a site containing woodlands, the code
requires that any on-site clearing in the L-D-O be replaced at a 1:1 ratio for woodland cleared up
to 20 percent, and at a 1.5:1 ratio for any woodland cleared over 20 percent. For off-site clearing,
the replacement requirement is also 1.5:1, because it is more than 20 percent cumulatively; more
than 20 percent of woodland has been cleared for that site (Lot 8). The proposed clearing on the
plan not only exceeds the 20 percent threshold, it exceeds the 30 percent threshold, and therefore
a variance request is needed to justify the excessive amount of clearing.

In a meeting with the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) on June 4,
2014, DPIE noted that the applicant had not applied nor been issued the appropriate grading
permit required to begin clearing the site. The site currently has a building permit (23846-2013)
on hold and DPIE determined that the site first requires the issuance of a Site/Road fine grading
permit to clear the site. Because this grading permit is required prior to the permit needed to
construct the proposed dwelling, and to avoid any further disturbance to the areas that are to be
preserved, staff recommends that the required planting and fencing be installed prior to the
issuance of the building permit.

Comment: Recommended conditions are provided in the next section

This site has a gross tract area of 20,072 square feet originally containing 17,291 square feet of
developed woodlands. These developed woodlands were 86 percent of the vegetative coverage
on-site subject to the preservation requirements of the code. The applicant originally proposed to
clear 83 percent of the existing woodlands with DSP-90076-04; however the Planning Board
found that more developed woodland should be preserved on-site and approved the variance for
54%. Subsequent to the approval of the Conservation Plan, the applicant proceeded with
construction activities, which included the removal of an additional 11 percent of the existing
woodlands, without an approved grading permit. A violation has been issued for those
unauthorized activities

According to Section 5) of the County Code :

5B-114(e): (5) Clearing in excess of 30 percent of a natural or developed woodland is
prohibited without a variance.

Because additional clearing has occurred above the 30 percent beyond what was approved, a
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variance is required. A variance has been submitted. Section 27-230 of the Zoning Ordinance
contains required findings [text in bold] to be made before a variance to Subtitle 5B can be
granted. The plain text is staff’s analysis of the request.

(a)

A variance may only be granted when the District Council, Zoning Hearing
Examiner, Board of Appeals, or the Planning Board as applicable, finds that:

(1) A specific parcel of land has exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape,
exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situations or conditions;

The sight has no significant topographic constraints or other unique conditions that would
prohibit the development of a residential dwelling; however, the unauthorized clearing of
the site has resulted in an extraordinary situation and the approval of the variance with
conditions is necessary to ensure that the site is restored in accordance with its previous
approval by the Planning Board.

The applicant states in the variance request that “no trees were removed from the
woodland area to remain;” however, staff conducted a site visit with a county inspector
on March 21, 2014 and determined that trees within the area to remain preserved were
removed. Although the applicant claims otherwise from the site meeting, that statement is
not correct.

The proposed house footprint is consistent with the type of recent development approved
within the subdivision under CBCA regulations; however the revision to the driveway is
not. No justification was provided for the proposed driveway. Finding that there are no
significant site constraints or unusual conditions, the widened driveway should be
redesigned as shown in the previously approved Conservation Plan (CP-89039-11). The
area where the unauthorized clearing took place should be replanted as woodland.

(2) The strict application of this Subtitle will result in peculiar and unusual
practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon, the owner of the

property; and

The applicant states that “the strict application of this Subtitle will result in exceptional
hardship and this lot would not be developed by us or others.” The previous approval of
the variance was necessary to allow for reasonable development of the site while meeting
the intent of Subtitle 5B.

Staff is requesting that at a minimum the additional 11 percent of unauthorized clearing
be restored through woodland planting.

(3) The variance will not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of
the General Plan or Master Plan.

The General Plan Policy for sites within the Developing Tier is to “Preserve and enhance
environmental features and green infrastructure elements.” The woodlands on-site could
be enhanced by planting woodlands within the open non-wooded area of the site within
the northeast corner.

This site is within a Network Gap Area of the Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan
(GIP), a functional Master Plan. Network Gaps are areas critical to the connection of
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Regulated and Evaluation areas that are usually associated with regulated water feature.
As stated previously, the site contains woodland connected to a habitat corridor that leads
the Patuxent River Basin. Clearing of the woodland would not substantially impair the
goals of the GIP, but it would contribute to this connection by preserving the woodlands
in the rear of the site and would meet the intent of the GIPlan and the CBCA Code.

The applicant states that the variance compliments the integrity of the Master Plan “by
removal of the local illegal trash dumpsite created by others, a neighborhood eyesore;”
however, staff disagrees with the applicant’s “dumpsite” justification to remove protected
developed woodland because the trash could have been removed without the removal of
the woodlands

The variance will not substantially impair the intent or purpose of the General or Master

Plan because the variance is needed to mitigate the unauthorized clearing, to restore and

enhance the site, and to reconnect the habitat corridor to meet the intent of the applicable
code.

(b) Variances may only be granted by the Planning Board from the provisions of this
Subtitle or Subtitle 5B for property located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area Overlay Zones where an appellant demonstrates that provisions have been
made to minimize any adverse environmental impact of the variance and where the
Prince George's County Planning Board (or its authorized representative) has
found, in addition to the findings set forth in Subsection (a), that:

(1) Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject land
or structure and that a literal enforcement of the Critical Area Program
would result in unwarranted hardship which is defined as a circumstance
where without a variance, an applicant would be denied reasonable and
significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested;

The applicant states that “without the requested variance, construction cannot
commence and this lot cannot be improved. As such, we will be denied reasonable
use of the lot.” The applicant was granted reasonable development of the lot for
the proposed residential use through the approval of a Conservation Plan; however,
the approved limit of clearing was violated by commencing construction activities
without a permit and clearing beyond the approved limit of woodland clearing.

The applicant has proposed no provisions to minimize the impacts and, in fact, has
proposed to increase impervious area by widening the proposed driveway beyond
what was approved with the CP.

Because of the clearing, the site has been rendered in a condition that will need the
approval of the variance to mitigate and restore the site.

(2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Critical Area Program and

related ordinances would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by
other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area;
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3)

The applicant states that “enforcement of this recently enacted rule would render
this lot unbuildable and deprive my family and me of the opportunity to build our
family house.”

Planning Board previously found that the 54 clearing, which exceeded the
maximums of 20 and 30 percent, was necessary to allow for reasonable
development of the site. While staff finds that the additional 11 percent clearing
was not necessary, a variance is needed to restore that percentage.

The granting of a variance would not confer upon an applicant any special
privilege that would be denied by Critical Area Program to other lands or
structures within the Critical Area;

Granting of the variance would not present a special privilege that would be denied
by the Critical Area Program because the site cannot be mitigated or restored
without the approval of a variance.

(4) The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances which are

(6

(6)

)

the result of actions by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any
condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or nonconforming,
on any neighboring property;

The applicant points to the trash deposits by others with regard to the conditions of
the site; however, staff previously stated that the trash is not justification for
removal of developed woodland. The tree removal is a direct result of the
applicant’s choice to proceed with developing the site without a permit and without
consideration of the approved CP. The applicant did not seek to discuss any
alternatives with on how best to remove the trash without clearing the entire area
identified as Afforestation Area #3. With regard to the Afforestation area adjacent
to the proposed sewer line, it is unclear why that woodland were removed in that
area.

The 11% developed woodland that has been cleared on Lot 6 is due actions by the
applicant; however, the applicant would not be able to proceed with any further
development on the property with the appropriate mitigation measures, which
includes a revision to the CP and approval of a variance by the Planning Board.

The granting of a variance would not adversely affect water quality or
adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and
that the granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general spirit
and intent of the State Critical Area Law and the County Critical Area
Program;

The development plan would minimize adverse impacts on water quality
resulting from pollutants discharged from structures, conveyances, or runoff
from surrounding lands;

All fish, wildlife, and plant habitat in the designated critical areas would be
protected by the development and implementation of either on-site or off-site
programs;
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With regard to findings 5-7, adverse water quality impacts are not anticipated. The
site has an approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan and Letter Approval
(31182-2005-01) that the shows infiltration using drywells and recommends a fee
of $500 in lieu of providing on-site attenuation/quality controls measures.

The general spirit and intent of the State Critical Area Law is to allow reasonable
use of properties within the Critical Area while preserving, enhancing and/or
restoring vegetation of existing areas of natural habitat. The subject lot at its
closest point to open water is 414 feet away from tidal waters. This entire 414 feet
length is comprised with developed woodlands. The entire project area is within
the Network Gap area of the Countywide Green Infrastructure plan. The on-site
developed woodlands as well as the woodlands that were cleared under the
violation are part of a riparian wooded corridor around the adjacent tidal waters.
The violation has resulted in a disruption of that corridor which should be restored.

(8) The number of persons, their movements and activities, specified in the
development plan, are in conformity to established land use policies and would
not create any adverse environmental impact; and

No adverse environmental impacts for two adults and one student child away on
campus are anticipated.

(9) The growth allocations for Overlay Zones within the County would not be
exceeded by the granting of the variance.

No growth allocation is proposed for this property.

Summary of the Critical Area Lot Clearing of Woodland Exceeding 30 Percent Variance
Request

A request has been made for the additional clearing of developed woodlands on a single-family
lot over 30 percent of the existing developed woodlands. This developed woodland clearing is in
the 1,000 foot Chesapeake Bay Critical Area buffer but not within the primary (100 foot) or
secondary (200 foot) Critical Area buffer. As a result of the violation, the site was cleared 11
percent over the approved clearing. No mitigation or restoration was proposed in lieu of the
violation.

Based on staff’s review of the current plan, variance request, and previously approved
conservation plan, woodlands have not been preserved and/or restored to the fullest extent
practicable. Staff recommends approval of the variance request with conditions to mitigate and
restore the unauthorized areas of clearing through woodland planting, and protection with semi-
permanent fencing prior to the issuance of a building permit for the site. The fencing shall remain
in place for approximately 5 years.

The following conditions are recommended to meet the findings of 27-230.

Recommended Condition: Prior to certification of the Detailed Site Plan, the Conservation Plan

shall be revised as follows:

a. Show the driveway as it was shown on approved CP-89039-11.

b. Revise the plan to remove the proposed grading beyond the limits of disturbance,
specifically in the afforestation areas.
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c. Revise the plan to identify the planting schedule for Afforestation Area #1 and the
afforestation area adjacent to the on-site sewer right-of-way

d. Revise Afforestation area 3 to remove the landscaped planting and show maximized
woodland planting in that area. At a minimum the woodland planting shall be located 10
feet from the house, walkway and driveway, and abut the public utility easement.

e. Revise the Afforestation table for area 3 to meet the required planting density outlined in
Section 5B-121(g)(2).

f. Revise the developed woodland calculations table as follows:
i to account for the unauthorized clearing at a mitigation rate of 3:1.
ii. to account for the on-site planting credits (see attached staff exhibit).
iii. calculate the required fee-in-lieu and/ or off-site credits to be secured at a
mitigation bank for the portion of the developed woodland requirement that cannot be
met with on-site planting.

Recommended Condition: Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant shall
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director or Designee that all required woodland
planting has been installed. Afforestation Area 3 and the afforestation area adjacent to the sewer
right-of-way shall be provided with semi-protective fencing. The fencing shall remain in place for
a minimum of 5 years unless the Planning Director or designee authorizes removal of the fencing
sooner through written approval.

5. Conservation Easement: A Conservation Easement will be required for the natural woodland
that is to remain undisturbed on-site per Section 5B-114(e)(3)(B) of the County Code. This
Conservation Easement is just for the subject lot to prevent a loss of on-site woodlands. A metes
and bounds description must accompany the easement.

Review of the easement falls under the purview of the County (DPIE) prior to the issuance of the
first permit.

Recommended Condition: Prior to the issuance of a permit, a conservation easement for all
developed woodland that is approved to remain on-site (as preservation and/ or planting) as
shown on CP-89039-14 shall be recorded in the land records. The easement document shall be
reviewed by the County prior to recordation.

5. Conservation and Planting Agreement: A Chesapeake Bay Conservation and Planting
Agreement is required to be recorded prior to permit approval for development of the site. This is
for all the required tree and shrub plantings as part of the approved Conservation Plan. An
agreement based on the previously approved CP-89039-11 was recorded in the land records at
Liber 35309 Folio 069. This Agreement shall be voided and a new Agreement shall be recorded
based on the requirements of the current CP approval.

Review of the Conservation and Planting Agreement falls under the purview of the County
(DPIE) prior to the issuance of the first permit.

Recommended Condition: Prior to the issuance of a permit, a Chesapeake Bay Conservation
and Planting Agreement revised to meet the requirements of CP-89039-14 shall replace the

Chesapeake Bay Conservation and Planting Agreement recorded in the land records at Liber
35309 Folio 069. The easement document shall be reviewed by the County prior to recordation.

MKR:mkr
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THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT w
Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement DPI I-
Site/Road Plan Review Division =
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
County Executive MEMORANDUM
June 6, 2014
TO: Meika Fields, Urban Design
Development Review Division, M-NCPPC
FROM: Mary C. Giles, P.E., Associate Director M-NCPPC
Site/Road Plan Review Division, DPIE ND/‘ P PEARISNG CERBITMS*
I TA

RE: During’s Residence
Detailed Site Plan No. DSP-90076/06
Conservation Plan No. CP-89039-14

JUN 6 2014
CEGILITTE

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION
CR: Firth of Tae Drive, 4-5805

CR: Swan Creek Road, 4-5691

The memorandum supersedes our previous memorandum dated
May 7, 2014. In response to the Detailed Site Plan No. DSP-90076/06 and Conservation Plan
No.CP-89039-14 referral, the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE)
offers the following revised response:

- The property is located 0.2 miles from Firth of Tae Drive and Swan Creek Road.

- The proposed revision to DSP-90076/06 is to widen the driveway to 18 feet, as well as
provide a five foot connectivity sidewalk consistent with the Department of Public Works
and Transportation’s (DPW&T) Standard No. 200.09.

- The proposed revision to CP-89039-14 is to account for woodland disturbance outside the
limit of disturbance, replace previously identified shade trees to remain on the lot and
provide afforestation at the northwest corner of the lot.

_  DPIE has been advised that the CBCA Conservation Plan, as previously approved,
reflected a 12 foot wide driveway and that in general, lots in the LDO zone of the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area are normally approved to allow 20% clearing. Since the
CBCA Conservation Plan was previously approved with approximately 50% clearing, the
ability to approve additional clearing is not recommended. DPIE, in consideration of this
limitation, recommends reduction of the driveway to match with the previously approved
CBCA Conservation Plan. As an alternate, if the house and driveway is revised to a front
load garage, to remove the impervious area in the side yard, and trade this impervious
area for a modified driveway, consistent with DPW&T Standard 200.09, DPIE will
support this alternate configuration, so long as it does not result in impervious area in
excess of what was previously approved on the Conservation Plan.

9400 Peppercorn Place, 4th Floor, Largo, Maryland 20774
Phone: 301.636.2060 # http://dpie.mypgc.us ¢ FAX: 301.636.2069



Meika Fields
June 6, 2014
Page 2

- This lot has been issued a violation due to clearing activity without a Site Development
Fine Grading permit issued. Furthermore, the clearing on this lot is in violation of the
limits of disturbance of the approved CBCA Conservation Plan. To bring this site into
compliance, we require that the applicant secure a Site Development Fine Grading
permit, reforest cleared areas to the satisfaction of the DPIE Inspections Division and M-
NCPPC, and install protective fencing on lot to demark all tree save and reforestation
areas to remain protected. All corrective actions specified in Notice of Violation No.
1703-2014 (attached) must be implemented and all site related permits secured before
commencing construction.

- No private structure is allowed within the County right-of-way or Public Utility Easement
(PUE), except for a mailbox in accordance with DPW&T Standard No 300.34 (attached).
Revise plans to move private lamp posts and mailbox out of the public right-of-way and
behind 10 foot PUE.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Mr. Mansukh
Senjalia, P.E., District Engineer for the area, at 301 .636.2060.

Attachments
MCG:NF:dab

6e; Rey de Guzman, P.E., Chief, Site/Road Section, S/RPRD, DPIE
Mansukh Senjalia, P.E., District Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE
Nanji Formukong, Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE
Mary Rea, Senior Planner, S/RPRD, DPIE
Walter & Genevive During, 761 Ayrshire Lane, Woodbridge, Virginia 22191
Alex Y. Sallah, AYS Engineers, 8837 Western Hemlock Way, Lorton, Virginia 22079
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Prince George’s County
Department of Permitting, Inspectlons
and Enforcement iy }'
INSPECTIONS DIVISION D Pl E
1801 McCormick Drive, Suite 120 ' — =

Largo, Maryland 20774 o INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
(301) 883-3820 # FAX: (301) 883-3873 e

"CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION REPORT

l/
'”
- ’I

site: /2322 Firth of ThAe Dawe Inspector: __Jeserd? ot . Date: //17, o
Permit #: . ; Expires: ﬁ Revision [ Renewal (1 Required
SCD#___ : ml ' Expires: .. Revision = O Renewal  (JRequired
Notified Owner: /- D /NG Contractor: Other:

Inspection Type: O Pre-Constructfon Q Complaint X Meeting Q Routine  LGllow-up lezuv-f’ G I=2 /3‘:: / 3 3
Responsible Party On Site: 1 YesMo Site Activity: ([ Clearing O Grading T Site Work [ utilities O Bidg. U1 Road Const.

GENERAL

Initial Inspection (Approved) OYes QONo O Okay to En[er Cleanng;’ Grading Phase

Off-Site Sediment (Occurrence)* = Yes _dNo (1 Obtain Relnspechon

*Subject to $1,000/Day Fine

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL - IN COMPLIANCE RIGHT-OF-WAY INSPECTIONS APPROVED
Sequence of Construction OYes QONo Subgrade Oves  ONo
TCP Il Protection Qves Mo Subbase Qyves QONo
Limits of Disturbance (LOD)  Yes MO : Curb/Gutter : OYes: ONo
CBCA Protection Q Yes 0 Underdrain ' OYes ONo
Stabilized Construction Entrance (SCE) O Yes No Proof Roll OYes ONo
Silt Fence/Super Silt Fence QvYes XINo Driveway Apron - i OYes ONo
Earth Dike/ A1 A2 A3 B1 B2 B3 UvYes QONo Traffic Maintenance OYes ONo
Sediment Basin/Trap* QYes [INo Base Paving . OYess ONo
Stabilization/ Temporary Permit Oyes ONo Intermediate Paving QYes. -~ UNo: ..
Stone Outlet Structure (SOS) OYves ONo Surface Paving QvYes = UNo
Inlet Protection/Std., Curb, at Grade OYes 0ONo - Punch List Repairs QvYes - ONo
Waterway Crossing ~. QYes ONo Subgrade/Sidewalks - QYes:. BN
Pipe Slope Drain OYes No Core Restlts : QYes UNo
E&S Control Removal (Authorized) OYes ONo Rural Drainage Swales OYes- UNo

Waste Materials OYes [OINo Subgrade OvYes - -ONo

Correct the following on Sediment Trap/Basin No.

*A) Stabilize  B)Baffle Board  C)Weir .~ 'D)Outfall E)Riprap Inflow Protection ~F) Safety Fence = G) Restore Bottom Elevation
H) Riser . . 1) Anti Vortex Device = J) Emergency Spillway  K) Barrel Pipe.. L) Trash Rack .- M) Dewatering Device .= N) Sump Pit

COMMENTS: ﬁwn&r ot /Awtfﬂf’ﬂ’ 'f?‘f-w . 7‘7%« / ”GAM@,QMQ

Ao &,m.f:z:sg.&.,. (L) (Ca)-
ana- 2z /ua"/" éré'-m éra.,@meﬁ-‘—'ﬁ“t'/ M@--ﬁ» S

All items in non-compliance must be repaired in accordance with all applicable codes, standards specifications, and the approved plans by the
cornphance date shown. Failure to comply may result in any or all of the following actions being taken on this site:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: ([ Violation Notice (1 Stop Work Order  Q Civil Citation/ Amount $

Compliaﬁce'ncte: 2 : .. Extended From:

* - Permittee Represenitative Signalure ‘" Date

PG.C. DPIE Form #I-006 (Rev. 5/13) (See reverse side of this notice) ége bi of 2
Page 6




Prince George’s County pp—
“ih . - ’&
Department of Permitting, Inspections A s —
F

and Enforcement
INSPECTIONS DIVISION I -
1801 McCormick Drive, Suite 120
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING,

Largo, Maryland 20774 - INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
(301) 883-3820 ¢ FAX: (301) 883-3873

 GENERAL INSPECTION REPORT
Ste:_/ 232 Firth o TA< Des sl inspector: _Serd 3 pate: 2/ 2 1)/

—d 7 L
Permit #: Expires: {1 Revision (1 Renewal [ Required
SCD #: Expires: (1 Revision (2 Renewal (1 Required

Notified Owner: L ;'——""’ NG Contractor: Other:

Inspection Type: O F’re-Constructinn/D initial (3 Complaint (0 Meeting [ Routine O Follow-up
Responsible Party On Site: [ Yes LA No Site Activity: B{Iean‘ng Q Grading O Site Work 0 swm Q Utilities (A Bidg. (L Road Const.

COMMENTS: Cpintr Lol ffﬁw a2 S > P
) cdenn poht of Cobyy fa o s iprt o
4%.{10 Ji3. Mot oz Vidlefosm St [ Soc 28157

J.ﬁﬁ_mm@zf ot Solrnent o oFAcr  tafecih
Lo ool piht 0F sesheq-C2)) - |
_'12/@5{&&7/;,}; fenovedl so7 /=177

e o Codlymer =t freclolot
ezl A [ dda“4:f 7237 /ﬂzﬁ<:4n—v—¢¢;?/LZ;: 4L9‘¥F1= e C;dgigo 234544/75 .

f:fin¢—’f)¢sft diaCLC;4=1;:2!!5§£> /‘5’7*—_4qfé;a,ﬂﬁvﬂ ‘?“ép‘g_qaéfg44ﬂ4:7 ’49 2
_ézmﬁ«/ﬁ‘;n A&‘fz&t%‘f , Ler 7T o = 44-_-.,,-,.,4,:.,6,/ p 2 )3=12sD
! - ) Dt iy ‘Z«LM ] oy
l/'/;?ﬁ:e/ 2 Ve &ﬁc&é—l ST e - 7

_ Leernen ACtecgenf Lo | o %7@9&,‘1‘7 i
Lipin i e it bl niiing _ ahir f YD eeyo. [ " 217l
[ g gkt 65 Lty - S Z5-152 RIpAE Ly

Pertce A Vs (o S

L resy e <7~ S~ L Afynfmj ,..-.[a,u #_d/o&”?O.?ﬁ-'//
: 2 /3% L5 .. St /»-r.c}aéc/f-’-rr_r

Jf;?f;%ézgifdtifaia C;rfcbaﬁr’lf{;u ;;i}gi!)-:z___:7¢rz:%;iE:3és=g;____é;_££4=ﬁ§;:£§=czszzs__?23;' =
’)312' '—‘is‘? -1( "Fr (LDA oty e )
[ 7

o

Al items in non-compliance must be repaired in accordance with all applicable codes, standards, specifications, and the approved plans by the
compliance date shown. Failure to comply may result in any or all of the following actions being taken on this site:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: Q1 Violation Notice (O Stop Work Order (1 Civil Citation/Amount: $

Compliance Date: Extended From:
Permittee Representative Signature Date
PG.C. DPIE Form HI-007 (Rev. 5/13] (See reverse side of this notice) _Paﬁ)e 1of2
Page




Prince George’s County
Department of Permitting, Inspections

and Enforcement z |
INSPECTIONS DIVISION l/\ DP' E
1801 McCormick Drive, Suite 120

Largo, Maryland 20774 - INSECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

. (301) 883-3820 ¢ FAX: (301) 883-3873 i
GENERAL INSPECTION REPORT

Sie: 22 %5R Fir4h of ThAE Llwaspecior W‘? Date: _¢ 1‘7, 1%

Permit #: Expires: D Revision {1 Renewal U Required

SCD #: ~ Expires: (1 Revision 1 Renewal (2 Required
BT

_W
Notified Owner: 42/ - De=s 11 ? Contractor: Other:
Inspection Type: O Pre-Construction ([ Initial (3 Complgt{ﬂ Meeting [ Routine ([ Follow-up _
Responsible Party On Site: 1 Yes 21 site Activity: @ Clearing [ Grading O Site Work Q swM O Utiliies (O Bidg. (3 Road Const.

COMMENTS:
#\’, M&A/ﬁfmu& M AL, h_-f‘ //kﬁ‘ Az//uu"ﬂo M
o Pr2eD /)/AN’ y C/,(_ S5/ l9 5% "-‘4’/2-»-' /m?Z A h
/"/A’mﬁénqa fe ) ZnLorce ant ) (2,3 A yr T %_Mg_&ﬁﬁw_

(SSep

P '-.,,-. ‘/; iS¢ _.:,.
—QL,/,/J/Jéo, - 4//‘ ,/c‘,.

. : /Du*ws_m- ,é#?—ﬁm A ,,,/ ,Z;fﬂ{
] ¢ Daare. (JM
. /ﬂtm«a/# bl poep chep D@%@L‘%M
\//{/‘dn-w- Pt~ & o<

é) 7’/! AW,Z'M &zc'h\ kM ) /x./:;':io—z‘.-t-

‘#’C'zf'- S 7039 // =) 2./3 I /LY ?Cﬂr)?é"‘o?‘

w Led “2f=LTF .
szf m;ﬁqkﬁm .a/k-.l/ in Mwngﬁ—ﬂ‘f W(?"K 5_5—

[/, gﬂ'émc-&m%#‘_ﬂ /‘4-»#:927 Cniteel A"a_mﬁ“’d

Al items in non-compliance must be repaired in accordance with all applicable codes, standards, spec:ﬁcatlons and the approved plans by the
compliance date shown. Failure to comply may result in any or all of the following actions being taken on this site:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: ([ Violation Notice [ Stop Work Order  ( Civil Citation/Amount: $

Compliance Date: Extended From:

Permittee Representative Signature Date
M
P.G.C. DPIE Fonn #1-007 (Rev. 5/13) (See reverse side of this nolice) P lof2
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Prince George’s County
Department of Permitting, Inspections
and Enforcement &
INSPECTIONS DIVISION M DPI E
1801 McCormick Drive, Suite 120 e T TN

Largo, Maryland 20774- INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
(301) 883-3820 ¢ FAX: (301) 883-3873

GENERAL INSPECTION REPORT

ste_ /2358 Firt o£7ce Inspector: s Date: / 7)Y
Permit #: Expires: (1 Revision {J Renewal D’Reqwred
SCD#: Expires: [ Revision O Renewal (O Required
Notified Owner: £/ - "')Mmq ‘ ~ Contractor: Other:

Inspection Type: U] Pre- re-Constrution Q1 Iritial E‘!/omplamt O Meeting (O Routine [ Follow-up
Responsible Party On Site: 0 Yes O No  Site Activity: [ Clearing (] Grading Q site Work 0 sWM O utilitles 0 Bldg. (3 Road Const.

COMMENTS:

-m‘f"'f /1 L/f!&ék 7& /""‘C-ﬂ—-z; %ff /0d46 M.wé/ws Fﬁ
L ALD #c. —!. 14_{ 9)1 ﬂc.

/)/w\/ s .z.zﬂz.{ﬁa? plac f F il on Gt 'S et
-/’zfzz feqilerto ot ¥egioir e, (’)ém = .0/ F

St Comnts DL L o pINCLIC poriViis | 32 0175 o7

L i W/MJ oorn 5 hslil) slPresl

Fhe - L [ 50372 # cfewred in Excess

__zg_ﬁs;é.ﬁwvv“ﬂy ,.@7-:@-"

(4) /M’ @/ﬁr u/ﬂ'lr/{ [ &7@@{'&»«‘.@ =28 md /c:AV"
f/n-—f’?/ (Al AM e:?é Vailies -7‘%- M&ﬂ@éﬂ” ﬂ/‘{«"c-Mé'Lrﬂ‘b;,

M.e,t/&ﬁvé Lera =D qc)--- B e é&b\ L5500 /M/m/,zs st é&&b"
s aw'd?// 25 /a/@mump -ﬂ'-'w— ‘]’%2\ .:)-/1;07'24-? ‘

All items in non-compliance must be rapawed in accordance with all applicable codes, standards, specifications, and the approved plans by the
compliance date shown. Failure to com j: y may result in any or all of the following actions being taken on this site:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: iolation Notice Stop Work Order [ Civil Citation/Amount: $

Extended From:

Compliance Date:

Permittee Representative Signature Dale

P.G.C. DPIE Form #1-007 (Rev. 5/13) (See reverse side of this notice) Page 1 of 2
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. -
Prince George’s County pry .

Department of Permitting, Inspections P %
and Enforcement >
INSPECTIONS DIVISION I"
o) 1801 McCormick Drive, Suite 120 —
R Largo, Maryland 20774 INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

9,
YN 703217 (301) 883-3820 ¢ FAX: (301) 883-3873

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Date: _/ /? y

Owner/Permittee: Mﬂﬁ? (oeneyvieye Z;/‘:Aq @?L"/ Phone: d
Address: 7] Agrxhire /o citfp Wbl State: /A _ z2p; 2215/

Contractor: Phone:

Address: City: State: ZIP:

Name of Project'ﬁ:mﬁﬁa« psn FLe /formrae Tax Map: __Z2Z/

Location of Violation: w =i é"ﬁ* __f"g Tre Lne City'?:,/ 4 WISA‘AﬁL__
iber.__ L& BRI Folio: _ & SCD#: Permit #: :

The following violation(s) of the County Code Subtitle 32, Divisions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6; Subtitle 23, Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 or COMAR were
found as a result of an inspection at the address referenced above.

O Subtitle 28/28-261. Civil Citation issued in the amount of
CODE SECTION/TITLE CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED:
Ses 56‘*‘!@ g—fbm-f'f?‘-' 2"591/“%2—\.‘43 arp  Pecntt TSsoence -
& é"ﬁf) . 26 7?-&..- VY WEOLY N dory [fre consmerAton megting
- i i -‘n’!—:) ’Aa/wﬂ-s‘ﬂcl/ = : i

w2 > o
ErA /ru-’; ﬂ“‘"", == /Zbﬁﬁ

oAl Loy Pt nsan AS’j;n

doc Lo JAeTees ' e

Zasraze fro-
A J/LS e > f-;" - - 27 ¥ A L _

Cprine [ et B St Y S MR T
‘g’é) g’}*uﬂ MNoForee o plf25 Ve WMer s = /—u_g‘ZZ@
/g/'n)}' ’j/""? ISSuMubé = sy f)’%/é—-ﬁmé"f'#

zse.fg_ ,

Compliance Date:
Failure to implement the above listed corrective actions by the compliance date may be cause for: (1) a penalty fo be assessed against you per
Section 23-107 of the County Code; (2) the performance of the necessary corrective work by the Department, with the cost of this work to be
billed to you; (3) the forwarding of the matter to the OFFICE of LAW for prosecution. Where the non-compliant work is performed under a valid
permit from the County, a Stop Work Order will be issued to the permittee for failure to implement the corrective measures within the time frame
specified in this Notice of Violation. Violations involving GRADING, DRAINAGE, EROSION CONTROL and STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
ordinances may result in the issuance of a civil citation subjecting you to a FINE of $250.00 or more for each day the violation continues.

WS} QM M 4y A V. idfnaj_&-

, BBuing Inspecior Person Notified — Owner/Permittee/Contractor Date
/LTl 20 [xu3y-5 7O
LD = Inspector Telephone #
Office — Original Responsible Party — Yellow Inspector — Pink

W
P.G.C. DPIE Form #1-014 (Rev. 5/13) (See reverse side of this notice) page Paige I of 2




. 2
Prince George’s County o T

Department of Permitting, Inspections % .
and Enforcement =
INSPECTIONS DIVISION -
1801 McCormick Drive, Suite 120 ==
Largo, Maryland 20774 .&?’éﬁ‘&"‘&‘h"&?ﬁw’?&“m

- 2277 (301) 883-3820 ¢ FAX: (301) 883-3873
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Date:__ L Jjlo JiYf
Ownerlpemittee: W[t Drring (xCneviese D _ring &f ot Prone Ak
Address: 22l Agr<hire &’4 AL City: i State: /% ZIP: A2AT/
Contractor: / Phone:
Address: City: State: ZIP;
Name of Project: ~7 acnfa Mon o TZe foSemac TaxMap: 43/
Location of Violation: 22328 Fir . &7 To2 D ioe City: Ffr#l’gégg&-.m_

ber_ e (BlockiFolio: SCD #: Permit #:

The following violation(s) of the County Code Subtitle 32, Divisions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6; Subtitle 23, Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 or COMAR were

foupé'as a result of an inspection at the address referenced above, U
Subtitle 28/28-261. Civil Citation issued in the amount of $_@— W wj_ﬁ

CODE SECTION/TITLE CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED:
Sec 3212l feamiks el . .
-05{'2’»4 Croding fZpn . Ao oo S ite D('JP%.QH-C-A 13

5-—4«451&1:(1? oy Phe Kt

Compliance Date: s
Failure to implement the above ed‘.orrective actions by the compliance date may be cause for: (1) a penalty to be assessed against you per
Section 23-107 of the County Code; (2) the performance of the necessary corrective work by the Department, with the cost of this work to be
billed to you; (3) the forwarding of the matter to the OFFICE of LAW for prosecution. Where the non-compliant work is performed under a valid
permit from the County, a Stop Work Order will be issued to the permittee for failure to implement the corrective measures within the time frame
specified in this Notice of Violation. Violations involving GRADING, DRAINAGE, EROSION CONTROL and STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
ordinances may result in the issuance of a civil citation subjecting you to a FINE of $250.00 or more for each day the violation continues.

Section 28:253. 3
'/)M;é.; I/&(Juﬂé) [icexnm V. Werts Te
].W Inspector —~  Person Nolified — Owner/Permittee/Contractor Date
/2>5¢ 72453~ S 2/©

ID.# ﬁspecror'ﬁ.‘ephone #
Office — Original Responsible Party — Yellow Inspector — Pink

P.G.C. DPIE Form KI-014 (Rev. 5/13 'See reverse side of this notice,
orm (Rev. 5/13) ( ) PagePﬂge lof2




Prince George’s County

Department of Permitting, Inspections Wi s
and Enforcement -
INSPECTIONS DIVISION DPI E
1801 McCormick Drive, Suite 120
Largo, Maryland 20774 m‘s’ﬁi“cﬁ“f.“?.‘s"ir?:f&f?é‘n“&ﬂ“aﬁr

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

; ) Date: Hic [y

Owner/Permittee: /f/ﬂ-’//ﬁ‘ @Ma g Cepetyeve Dormg ed V=S Phone:

Address: _Z&/ ﬂyr(;‘ we VLN City: M%g_ State: WA 72Ip: 2245/
Contractor: Phone:

Address: City: State: ZIP:

Name of Proiect@ﬁﬂad on 1t (oFomaec TaxMap: __ 237

Location of Violation: /2 38 Zi A of To2 D City: ot bash oG hon

@Jber lo olio: = SCD #: Permit #: %

The following violation(s) of the County Code Subtitle 32, Divisions 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6; Subtitle 23, Divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 or COMAR were
found as a result of an inspection at the address referenced above.
ubtitle 28/28-261. Civil Citation issued in the amount of $ e & 53" o

CODE SECTION/TITLE CORRECTIVE ACTION REQUIRED:

;r WA Dv/’*-; -/D/ﬂre-ve-n'f'_ ot OKS%Qme‘f or
Other pmoterials in rloel rolltgwory.-(@)

e Reenove. P ornpycter Lo gef%k;l' T daddey -

5 (/l’é@m @P'ewq_/_ﬁg% 2zl Jopse Z),;/"_rf Corl)ine L)

e fetn Jenes . QQMMQ
Sec 23~ 120 fher fgpn of Permifs () Driiureg Etranee )/

L et
: 'A—/‘(nm(fg 'p/A..n.'.—‘_)("- /pgﬂéfla)o ‘p/‘uy,_,/;,.},, '/%M-c_( gé’_acmi &

Access Sirte Lor da’(—)u;(-a.r ‘ ,(/ '47"'{6%:‘
Sec. 23192 Lisht A Ldwy (). & b o /(’ﬁ afhy Ao il
LRip A 77 J"/ P Aty N < A '

_priler Lr octhiily, i pifd o cuxg. 4%74&,9.-_:}

Compliance Date: 27 3 J =4

Failure to implement the abole listed corréctive actions by the compliance date may be cause for: (1) a penalty to be assessed against you per
Section 23-107 of the County Code; (2) the performance of the necessary corrective work by the Department, with the cost of this work to be
billed to you; (3) the forwarding of the matter to the OFFICE of LAW for prosecution. Where the non-compliant work is performed under a valid
permit from the County, a Stop Work Order will be issued to the permittee for failure to implement the corrective measures within the time frame
specified in this Notice of Violation. Violations involving GRADING, DRAINAGE, EROSION CONTROL and STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
ordinances may result in the issuance of a civil citation subjecting you to a FINE of $250.00 or more for each day the violation continues.

Section 8—2??. o
A W o~ 'l)"
Issning Inspector Person Notified— Owner/Perniittee/Contractor Date
L8 22§53 -5 PO

1D # Inspector Telephone #
Office — Original Responsible Party — Yellow Inspeclor — Pink

PG.C. DPIE Form #1-014 (Rev. 5/13) (See reverse side of this notice) Page Pé:ge 1 af 2
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THE|MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

/

] | 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
" ' TTY: (301) 952-4366
] WWW.mncppc.org/pgco
June 6, 2014
MEMORANDUM
TO: Meika Fields, Urban Design Section
FROM: ﬂ%hn Linkins, Permit Review Section
SUBJEC Referral Comments Tantallon On The Potomac, DSP-90076-06

& CP-89039-14

1. All zoning issues appear to be addressed.
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THE|MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
e

] ] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

" ' TTY: (301) 952-4366

- Wwww.mncppc.org/pgco

PGCPB No. 13-68 File No. CP-89039-11

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Walter T. & Genevive J. During are the owner of a 0.46-acre parcel of land in the 5th
Election District of Prince George's County, Maryland, and being zoned Rural-Residential (R-R) and
Limited Development Overlay (LDO); and

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2013, Walter T. & Genevive J. During filed an application for approval
of a Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Conservation Plan for the purpose of constructing a 3,308-square-foot
single-family detached dwelling with a garage and circular driveway on a vacant and wooded property
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA); and

WHEREAS, the application for approval of the aforesaid Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Conservation Plan, also known as Conservation Plan CP-89039-11 for Tantallon on the Potomac, Lot 6,
Block E, including variance request from Section 5B-114(e)(5), was presented to the Prince George's
County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission by the staff of
the Commission on June 6, 2013, for its review and action in accordance with Zoning Ordinance, Subtitle
27, Prince George’s County Code; and

WHEREAS, the staff of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
recommended APPROVAL of the application with conditions; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2013, the Prince George's County Planning Board heard testimony and
received evidence submitted for the record on the aforesaid application.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 27-548.11 of Subtitle 27,
Prince George's County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board APPROVED Conservation
Plan CP-89039-11, Tantallon on the Potomac, Lot 6, Block E with the following conditions:

1. Prior to certificate of approval of the conservation plan, the following revisions shall be made, or
information shall be provided:

a. Show the correct acreage (17,291 square feet) and limits of the existing on-site woodland
in accordance with the limits delineated by the qualified professional and as shown on the
conservation plan stamped as received on December 21, 2013. Revise the worksheet as
necessary.

b. Correctly delineate the limits of existing woodland on Lot 8 along the western boundary
and show the limits on the plan. Revise the worksheet as necessary.
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Identify and label all proposed structures on the plan consistent with the structures listed
on Table B-1. The edge of pavement for the proposed driveway shall also be identified.

Calculate the area of woodland clearing based on the revised off-site woodland limits on
Lot 8 and show the area on the plan and in the worksheet.

The final plan shall include a standard worksheet that correctly shows the total area of the
on-site woodland as 17,291 square feet, the percentage of existing woodland as 86
percent, the correct area of proposed clearing, and the correct fee-in-lieu amount. Revise
all other sections of the table as necessary.

Revise the plan to provide afforestation in the open non-wooded area adjacent to the
northeastern boundary of the site and provide an afforestation planting schedule.

Revise the worksheet as necessary to account for any changes to clearing, preservation,
reforestation/afforestation, mitigation, etc.

Revise the driveway to remove the branched extension and show only direct access to the
garage loading area.

Label all woodland areas to show the square footage.
Remove the 90-degree angle woodland limits in the front yard.

Revise the woodland calculation worksheet for Lot 8 to show the correct woodland
acreage to be cleared within the proposed off-site sewer easement.

Shrubs and ornamental trees shall not be used as credit toward the woodland. Add a
column on the table for “credits” for the afforestation and front yard landscape plantings

as shown on the plan view.

Remove the two planting details shown on the plan and add the standard detail for
afforestation/reforestation plantings.

Have the qualified environmental professional sign the plan based on the revised plan.

Revise the block with the property owner certification with the references of the
conservation plan number to read “CP-89039-11.”

Revise the proposed additional lot coverage and total lot coverage (existing and proposed)

number for the driveway to 1,613. Revise as necessary to show the correct area for any
additional revisions prior to certification.
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q. Revise the beginning of General Note 4 as follows: “The entire 0.461 acres of this site lies
within the...”

T, Revise General Notes 6 and 11 to remove “see attached copy.”

8. Revise General Note 7 to state the source of the topography information.

t. Revise General Note 18 as follows: “The site is not subject to the previous approved

TCP2-183-90. This TCP has since expired when the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations of the Zoning Code, Section 5, became effective.”

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the findings and reasons for the decision of the Prince
George's County Planning Board are as follows:

1. Request: The proposal is for the construction of a 3,308-square-foot single-family detached
dwelling with a garage on a vacant and wooded property within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(CBCA). The approval of a conservation plan by the Planning Board is requ ired prior to the
issuance of permits in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) because the approval of a
variance to Subtitle 5B of the Prince George’s County Code is required.

2. Location: The 0.46-acre property is located on the east side of Firth of Tae Drive 700 feet south of
its intersection with Swan Creek Road. The property address is 12308 Firth of Tae Drive, Fort
Washington.

3. Development Data Summary:

EXISTING : APPROVED
Zone(s) R-R/L-D-O R-R/L-D-O
Use(s) Vacant Residential
Acreage .46 46
Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) 0 3,308 sq. ft.
Areas not included in GFA
3-car garage (638 sq. ft)
Unfinished Basement (1,536 sq. ft)
OTHER DEVELOPMENT DATA
REQUIRED APPROVED
Maximum Building Height 35 ft. 35 ft.
Maximum Lot Coverage (per R-R Zone) 25 percent 20 percent
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25 ft. 59 ft.
Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 8 ft./17ft. 18 ft./44 ft.
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4, Surrounding Uses: The subject property is located within the Rural-Residential (R-R) and
Limited Development Overlay (LDO) Zone within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) and
is surrounded by identically-zoned properties within the Tantallon on the Potomac Subdivision.
Swan Creek Road is located north of the subject property. A tributary of the Potomac River is
located south and east of the subject property, beyond which to the east is the Tantallon Marina.
The Potomac River is located approximately 0.4 miles west of the subject property.

5 Previous Approvals: The site was previously reviewed as part of Detailed Site Plan, SP-90076
with a Type II Tree Conservation Plan TCPII-183-90. A Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Conservation Plan, CP-89036, (Battersea on the Bay, Lot 17B) was approved by the Planning
Board on December 21, 1989, and included approximately 38.6 acres of Parcel 52 of Tax Map
131. The Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-89176 was approved by PGCPB Resolution No. 89-
652 on December 21, 1989. A limited Detailed Site Plan, DSP-90076, was approved by the
Planning Board on October 18, 1990 and incorporated into the revised Conservation Plan,
CP-89036-01, which was approved the same day. The subject lots were recorded by Final Plat VJ
157-36 on February 25, 1991.

Detailed Site Plan DSP-90076 was vested by the construction of residential structures on Lot 8 and
Lot 9. The subject property was included in Conservation Plan CP-89039, but not in any
subsequent revisions.

The approved Type II Tree Conservation Plan TCPII-183-90 for the site became invalid with the
current regulations when TCP2s were no longer required for applications within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area.

The site is subject to the current Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations in Subtitle 5B
of the Prince George’s County Code. This lot had a previous approval for a single-family dwelling
with a driveway to an attached garage in October 1990, which was revised in August 2005.
According to Section 5B-116 (g), this approval has since expired because the plan validity period
is only for three years after approval. No one-year extensions were received after the three year
approval time expired.

6. Design Features: The 0.46-acre, wooded property is located on the east side of Firth of Tae
Drive. The applicant proposes to construct a two-story, brick, 3,3 08-square-foot, single-family
detached dwelling with a hip roof. A circular driveway with an approximate radius of£50 feet with
a 20-foot-wide circular planting bed at its center is proposed in the front of the lot. The driveway
leads to an attached three-car-garage on the northwestern corner of the dwelling. The primary
building entrance is setback into the property approximately 21 feet from the front wall of the
garage.

The plan indicates that one forest stand totaling 0.39 acres (17,291 square feet) currently exists on
the property. The canopy is generally dominated by American Elm, Black Locust, and Virginia
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Pine trees with an average diameter at breast height (DBH) of four to twelve inches. The
applicant’s plan also indicates that approximately 4,609 square feet of the existing vegetation is
invasive species. Upon full development, the site plan indicates approximately 55 percent of the
existing vegetation on the site will be cleared.

The Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Ordinance: The site is located within the Limited
Development Overlay (L-D-O) Zone; therefore, the site is subject to the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area regulations. The purposes of the L-D-O Zone, as outlined in Section 27-548.14 are to:
maintain or, if possible, improve the quality of runoff and groundwater entering the tributaries of
the Chesapeake Bay; maintain existing areas of natural habitat; and accommodate additional low-
or moderate-intensity development. The regulations concerning the impervious surface ratio,
density, slopes, and other provisions for new development in the L-D-O Zone are contained in
Subtitle 5B of the Prince George’s County Code, as follows:

Section 5B-114, Limited Development Overlay (L-D-O) Zones.

(e) Development standards. An applicant for a development activity shall meet all of the
following standards of environmental protection in the L-D-O Zone:

(1) All development sites that are within the designated network of the
Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan shall incorporate a wildlife corridor
system that connects the largest undeveloped or most vegetative tracts of
land within and adjacent to the site in order to provide continuity of existing
wildlife and plant habitats with offsite habitats. The wildlife corridor system
may include Habitat Protection Areas identified in this Subtitle. The wildlife
corridors shall be included and identified on the Conservation Plan. The
maintenance of the wildlife corridors shall be ensured by the establishment
of conservation easements.

The site is located within a Network Gap of the Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan.
The woodlands on the subject site are connected to existing tracts of connected woodland
on developed lots that consist of a habitat corridor leading to the open waters associated
with the main channel of the Patuxent River Basin. The conservation plan has been
revised to include additional woodland at the rear of the property and also along the side
and front of the lot. These additional wooded areas shall be retained through the
establishment of conservation easements, and will assist in the establishment of a wildlife
corridor system.

2) For the cutting or clearing of trees in natural or developed woodland areas
in current, planned or future activities in the L-D-O Zone, the following shall

be addressed:

(A) Development activities shall be designed and implemented to
minimize the destruction of woodland vegetation;
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(B) Provisions for protection for natural and developed woodlands
identified shall be provided;

(©) The total acreage of natural and developed woodlands shall be
maintained or preferably increased to the fullest extent practicable;
and

(D) Mitigation for woodland impacts shall be within the Critical Area.

The proposed development is designed to reduce the destruction of woodland vegetation.
The proposed clearing at the front of the proposed dwelling for a circular driveway has
been eliminated from the proposal. Additionally, an open, nonwooded area in the
northeast corner of the site shall be planted as woodlands as part of the mitigation
requirement resulting from the proposed clearing.

3) For the alteration of natural and developed woodlands in the L-D-O Zone,
the following requirements shall apply:

(A) All woodlands that are allowed to be cleared or developéd shall be
replaced in the Critical Area on not less than an equal area basis;

(B) No more than 20 percent of any natural or developed woodland may
be removed from forest use, except as provided in paragraph (4)
below. The remaining 80 percent shall be maintained through
conservation easements; and

(C) Developed woodlands shall be preserved and/or restored to the
greatest extent practicable.

“4) For replacement of natural and developed woodlands, if more than 20
percent is to be removed from forest use, an applicant may clear or develop
not more than 30 percent of the total forest area provided that the afforested
area shall consist of 1.5 times the total surface acreage of the disturbed forest
or developed woodland area, or both.

The County Code requires that woodland be preserved on-site to the greatest extent
practicable. As a disincentive and to discourage overdevelopment of a site containing
woodlands, the code requires that any on-site clearing in the L-D-O be replaced at a 1:1
ratio for woodland cleared up to 20 percent, and at a 1.5:1 ratio for any woodland cleared
over 20 percent. For off-site woodland clearing, the replacement requirement is also 1.5:1
because more than 20 percent of woodland has been cleared for the development of that
site (Lot 8). The proposed clearing on the plan exceeds the 20 percent threshold and the
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30 percent threshold, therefore a variance is required. See Finding 8 for additional
discussion of the variance request.

Below are copies of the standard CBCA worksheet included on the plan as submitted.
Revisions to the worksheets shall be provided as outlined in the body of this resolution
prior to certificate of approval. The plan incorrectly indicates credit for the planting of
ornamental trees and shrubs.

CBCA Developed Woodland Calculations (outside the Buffer)
Lot 6

Existing gross lot area (SF) 20,072

Area of existing woodland (SF) 17,291

Percent of existing woodland on-site ' 86%

Proposed woodland clearing (SF) 9,644

Percent of proposed woodland clearing (%) 55%

Mitigation rate required 1.5

Area of required woodland replacement (SF) ' 14,466

Credit for on-site planting (SF) *see planting schedule this sheet* 632

Area of mitigation requirement not met on site (SF) 13,834

Proposed fee-in-lieu ($1.50/SF) for required mitigation not met on-site $20,751

CBCA Developed Woodland Calculations (outside the Buffer)
Lot 8 (off-site clearing)

Existing gross lot area (SF) ' 20,647
Proposed woodland clearing (SF) 2,038
Mitigation rate required 1.5
Area of required woodland replacement (SF) 3,057
Credit for on-site planting (SF) *see planting schedule this sheet* 0
Area of mitigation requirement not met on site (SF) 3,057
Proposed fee-in-lieu ($1.50/SF) for required mitigation not met on-site $4,585

As approved with conditions, including additional woodland preservation and the
elimination of a driveway extension, the Planning Board finds that developed woodlands
have been preserved or restored to the greatest extent practicable.
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(5) Clearing in excess of 30 percent of a natural or developed woodland is
prohibited without a variance.

This site has a gross tract area of 20,072 square feet containing 17,291 square feet of
developed woodlands. These developed woodlands are 86 percent of the vegetative
coverage on-site subject to the preservation requirements of the code. The applicant
proposes to clear 9,644 square feet of woodlands which is 55 percent of the existing
woodlands. A variance is required. For discussion of the variance request see Finding 8.

(6) In addition, applicants shall adhere to the following criteria for forest and
woodland development:

(A)

(B)

©)

(D)

(E)

(F)

At time of permit issuance, the permittee shall post a bond with
DPW&T in an amount equivalent to the cost of completion of the
planting requirements for the L-D-O Zone;

Woodland which have been cleared before obtaining a grading
permit or that exceed the maximum area allowed in subsection (3)
above shall be replanted at the rate specified in subsection SB-
109()(3)(A);

If the areal extent of the site limits the application of the reforestation
standards in this section, alternative provisions or reforestation
guidelines may be permitted in accordance with Section 5B-119
Woodland Protection and Planting of this Subtitle. Alternative
provisions must conserve, enhance, or increase the natural and
developed woodland resources of the Critical Area. Alternative
provisions may include fees-in-lieu provisions or use of an off-site
conservation bank if the provisions are adequate to ensure the
restoration or establishment of the required woodland area;

If less than 15% natural or developed woodland exists on the
proposed development site, the site shall be planted to provide a
natural or developed woodland cover of at least fifteen percent
(15%);

All forests designated on a Conservation Plan shall be maintained to
the extent practicable, through conservation easements;

The applicant shall designate, subject to the approval of the County,
a new forest area on a part of the site not forested; and
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(G) All forests designated on a Conservation Plan shall be maintained,
and to the extent practicable protected through conservation
easements.

A Chesapeake Bay Conservation and Planting Agreement will be required to be
executed and recorded prior to permit approval for development of the site. This is
for all the required tree and shrub plantings as part of this development. Review of
the Conservation and Planting Agreement falls under the purview of DPW&T;
however, recordation of this document is the responsibility of the property owner.

A Conservation Easement will be required for the natural woodland that is to
remain undisturbed on-site per Section 5B-114(¢)(3)(B) of the County Code. This
Conservation Easement is just for the subject lot to prevent a loss of on-site
woodlands. A metes and bounds description must accompany the easement.
Reviewing and recordation of the easement falls under the purview of DPW&T
prior to the issuance of the first permit.

Applicants shall adhere to the following standards for development on steep
slopes. Development on slopes 15 percent or greater, as measured before
development, shall be prohibited unless the project is the only effective way
to maintain or improve the stability of the slope and is consistent with the
policies and standards for L-D-O Zones set forth above and with the
provisions below.

(A) Consistent with an approved Forest Management Plan, if applicable;

(B) Consistent with an approve Surface Mining Permit, if applicable;
and

(C) Consistent with an approved Soil Conservation and Water Quality
Plan, if applicable.

The Planning Board finds that development on slopes greater than 15 percent is not

@®)

proposed.

Critical Area lot coverage shall be limited to 15 percent of the site or as
permitted by 27-548.17(c).

The Planning Board finds that in accordance with Section 5B-114 (e)(8) and Section 27-

548.17(c)(2) of the County Code, the CBCA lot coverage requirement for the site is no
more than 25 percent of the site. A review of the plan and Table B-1 (CBCA Lot
Coverage) demonstrate that the proposed development totals 4,309 square feet of lot
coverage, which is below the 25 percent requirement.
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9 Conservation plans and associated development plans may propose
modifications in road standards on a case-by-case basis to reduce potential
impacts to the site, reduce total lot coverage in the Critical Area, and limit
impacts to Critical Area resources, where the reduced standards do not
significantly affect safety.

The Planning Board finds that the above provision does not apply to the subject proposal.
Modification of road standards is not proposed.

Required Findings for Approval of a Variance: The applicant proposes to clear 9,644 square
feet, or 55 percent, of existing woodlands on the site. According to Section 5B-114(e)( 5), clearing
in excess of 30 percent of a natural or developed woodland is prohibited without a variance.

~ Section 27-230 of the Zoning Ordinance contains the following required findings to be made
before a variance to Subtitle 5B can be granted.

(@)

A variance may only be granted when the District Council, Zoning Hearing
Examiner, Board of Appeals, or the Planning Board as applicable, finds that:

(1) A specific parcel of land has exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape,
exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situations or
conditions;

The applicant’s justification is that the lot is “the only piece of real property that does not
have direct access to the sewer system.” While there is a sewer connection closer to the
subject lot, access for an easement to connect through the adjacent lot (Lot 7) was not
secured. The Planning Board finds that the clearing for the sewer connection is necessary
for development. Due to the location of the sewer line, and the applicant’s desire to retain
gravity flow to the sewer line, the house has not been moved to the minimum 25-foot
building setback line, which would have further reduced the need for woodland clearing.
The Planning Board finds that the constraints of the sewer connections are significant for
the site and create a condition where a variance is necessary,

2) The strict application of this Subtitle will result in peculiar and unusual
practical difficulties to, or exceptional or undue hardship upon, the owner of
the property; and

The Planning Board finds that at 30 percent maximum woodland clearing, development
on the site would be significantly limited, which would result in exceptional hardship to
the property owner. The Planning Board finds that greater conformance to the

-requirements of Section 5B-114(e)(5) shall be made through a reduction in the driveway

and an increase in the retained woodland in that location. A reduction in the driveway will
not present an undue hardship or difficulty because its primary function, to provide
vehicular access to the site and to the garage, will not be lost.
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(b)

3) The variance will not substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of
the General Plan or Master Plan.

The Planning Board finds that approval of the variance will not substantially impair the
General Plan or Master Plan.

The General Plan Policy states for sites within the Developing Tier the policy is to
“Preserve and enhance environmental features and green infrastructure elements.” The
woodlands on-site shall be enhanced by planting woodlands within the open nonwooded
area of the site within the northeast corner.

This site is within a Network Gap Area of the Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan
(GIP), a functional Master Plan. Network Gaps are areas critical to the connection of
Regulated and Evaluation areas that are usually associated with a regulated water feature.
The site contains woodland connected to a habitat corridor that leads to the Patuxent River
Basin. Approval of the variance to allow clearing of the woodland will not substantially
impair the goals of the GIP. This woodland connection will be made by preserving the
vegetation in the rear, along the side, and in front of the site, which will meet the intent of
the GIP and the CBCA Code.

Variances may only be granted by the Planning Board from the provisions of this
Subtitle or Subtitle 5B for property located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Overlay Zones where an appellant demonstrates that provisions have been made to
minimize any adverse environmental impact of the variance and where the Prince
George's County Planning Board (or its authorized representative) has found, in
addition to the findings set forth in Subsection (a), that:

(1) Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the subject land
or structure and that a literal enforcement of the Critical Area Program
would result in unwarranted hardship which is defined as a circumstance
where without a variance, an applicant would be denied reasonable and
significant use of the entire parcel or lot for which the variance is requested;

Most adjacent lots have access to the sewer system and the applicant notes that there are
high costs and proper elevation needed for proper gravity flow with this sewer connection.
The Planning Board does not object to the applicant having access to the sewer system,
nor clearing for access to the sewer system. It is necessary infrastructure. The original
design for the subdivision and the subject Lot 6 had the sewer line crossing Lot 7, and
then connecting with a sewer line in Moyer Court; however, the proposed sewer line
easement was never platted.

The Planning Board determines that the location of the house is necessary for the
proposed sewer connection. If the variance were not approved, the applicant would be
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unable to develop the current proposal, given the constraints with the sewer connection
and the desire to retain gravity flow to the sewer system.

The Planning Board was not adequately convinced that the use of a grinder pump would
effectively solve the sewer constraints in this instance, and eliminate the need for a
variance for the development of the site.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Critical Area Program and
related ordinances would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed
by other properties in similar areas within the Critical Area;

The Planning Board finds that the literal interpretation of the ordinance, and a strict
application of the 30 percent maximum clearing requirement would deprive the applicant
the ability to develop the site consistent with other homes within the Tantallon on the
Potomac Subdivision that include larger gross floor areas and attached garages.

3) The granting of a variance would not confer upon an applicant any special
privilege that would be denied by Critical Area Program to other lands or
structures within the Critical Area;

The Planning Board finds that the granting of a variance for the subject application will
not confer upon the applicant any special privilege, considering the variance will
ameliorate the hardship associated with limited sewer access and will allow a design more
consistent with other area properties.

4) The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances which
are the result of actions by the applicant, nor does the request arise from any
condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or
nonconforming, on any neighboring property;

The Planning Board finds that the variance request is not based upon circumstances which
are the result of actions by the applicant. The subject lot is less than one-half acre and is
86 percent wooded. Clearing for the development of the site is necessary. The Planning
Board finds that the variance has been reduced to the extent practicable.

(3) The granting of a variance would not adversely affect water quality or
adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the Critical Area, and
that the granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general spirit
and intent of the State Critical Area Law and the County Critical Area
Program;
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(6) The development plan would minimize adverse impacts on water quality
resulting from pollutants discharged from structures, conveyances, or runoff
from surrounding lands; ‘

(7 All fish, wildlife, and plant habitat in the designated critical areas would be
protected by the development and implementation of either on-site or off-
site programs;

With regard to Findings 57, the Planning Board finds that adverse water quality impacts
are not anticipated. The site has an approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan and
Letter of Approval (31182-2005-01) that the shows infiltration using drywells and
recommends a fee of $500 in lieu of providing on-site attenuation/quality control
measures.

The general spirit and intent of the State Critical Area Law is to allow reasonable use of
properties within the Critical Area while preserving, enhancing and/or restoring vegetation
of existing areas of natural habitat. The subject lot at its closest point to open water is 414
feet away from tidal waters. This entire 414 feet length is comprised with developed
woodlands. The entire project area is within the Network Gap area of the June 2005
Approved Countywide Green Infrastructure Plan. The on-site developed woodlands are
part of a riparian wooded corridor around the adjacent tidal waters.

Currently, most of the property will drain to the far eastern corner where the subject
property meets Lots 7 and 8. The stormwater is then conveyed across the adjacent wooded
lots to sheet flow to the south and east.

As approved with conditions, the proposed clearing on the site has been reduced to the
extent feasible. The plan also indicates protection of animal habitat through proposed
conservation easement and afforestation.

(8) The number of persons, their movements and activities, specified in the
development plan, are in conformity to established land use policies and
would not create any adverse environmental impact; and

The Planning Board finds that the proposal for a residential use is in conformance with
established land*use policies, as addressed elsewhere in Findings 7 and 8. No adverse
environmental impacts are anticipated, as clearing and disturbances will be kept to a
minimum to allow reasonable development and use of the property, as explained in
Findings 7 and 8.

) The growth allocations for Overlay Zones within the County would not be
exceeded by the granting of the variance.
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The Planning Board finds that no growth allocation is proposed for this property.

9. Further Planning Board Findings and Comments from Other Entities: The subject
application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are
summarized as follows:

a. Environmental Planning Section—The Planning Board has reviewed the Detailed Site
Plan, DSP-90076-04 and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Plan, CP-89039-11, stamped as
received on May 16, 2013. The subject application was previously presented to the
Planning Board on May 9, 2013 for plans received on March 18, 2013. The Planning
Board accepted the applicants request for a continuance so that a revised set of plans could
be submitted and reviewed.

The previously submitted plans proposed a circular driveway which has been removed due
to the excessive woodland clearing above the 30 percent maximum allowed by Subtitle
5B. The proposed dwelling has been relocated 10-feet closer to the building restriction
line so that additional woodland preservation could be provided in the rear of the lot
adjacent to existing woodland.

The applicant has submitted a revised plan with a driveway to the garage loading area of a
three car garage, with branched extension of the driveway direction turn around. In
discussions with the applicant, he addressed that the circular drive was needed so drivers
would not have to back down the driveway onto Firth of Tae Drive. A review of the plan
show that the garage loading area, which contains a hammer head extension, is sufficient
for turning around without having to back out on Firth of Tae Drive. The Planning Board
requires that the driveway extension to the front of the dwelling be eliminated.

This revision also shows the relocation of the proposed dwelling closer to the building
restriction line and closer to the west to increase the size of the developed woodlands
retained on-site. The house location is now 83 feet (garage 60 feet) from the front property
line. There are more woodland save areas on the east side of the house and in the front and
rear of the house:; however this design has resulted in paving for the garage loading area at
the property line adjacent to Lo 5. The dwelling shall be moved slightly east to provide a
strip of green area between the lots.

(1) Existing Conditions: The conservation plan is a development plan that also
serves as site’s existing conditions plan which was reviewed for verification prior
to the acceptance of the detailed site plan application. The plan accepted for
review for this application was confirmed to show that the 20,072-square-foot site
is 86 percent wooded and contains no development. The on-site woodlands have
been assigned a Priority 3 rating because they are not associated with any Waters
of the U.S. and also because of the presence of invasive species within the
woodlands.
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A site visit was conducted in January 2013 by the Maryland-National Capital Park
and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) Planning Department staff to investigate
the on-site woodlands because the applicant/owner indicated in an e-mail dated
March 15, 2013, that the areas with no trees were not excluded from the
computation. It appears this comment was due to the presence of understory
vegetation, invasive species and/or disposed Christmas trees in the wooded area;
however it should be noted that the CBCA County Code considers areas of
invasive species and understory as part of developed woodlands, which is subject
to the code. It is common for these areas to make up the forest floor. It was also
noted that the area of disposed trees were in a platted right of way. Based on this
analysis the Planning Board finds that the woodland limits and acreage (17,291
square feet) were correct as originally delineated and that the existing
woodlands/developed woodlands meet the definition of developed woodlands.

The off-site woodland limits are not consistent with the plan. The proposed off-
site sewer connection is located along the western boundary of proposed Lot 8.
The site visit confirmed that the area was entirely wooded. The plan shall be
revised to show the correct limits of the off-site woodland on Lot 8 where the
sewer connection is proposed.

(2) Plan Preparation: A number of revisions are recommended to the plan prior to
certificate of approval.

b. Permit Review—The Permit Review Section provided an evaluation of the subject
detailed site plan, and the Planning Board adopts the following:

(1) All plan revisions not previously addressed by the applicant shall be provided
prior to signature approval of the detailed site plan.

2 Per Section 27-442 of the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant shall provide a house
template demonstrating the dimensions of the structure and dimensions of any and
all bump-outs. If the front stoop has a roof then the plan shall include its
dimensions and count this area towards lot coverage calculation. The plan shall
also include the building height, number car garage, setbacks and distance of
dwelling to each property line and right-of-way from the furthest bump-out. The
plan shall identify and provide dimensions of the deck at the rear.

c. Historic Preservation—The Planning Board finds that the subject application will have
no effect on identified Historic Sites, Resources, or Districts.

d. Archaeology—The Planning Board finds that a Phase I archeological survey is not
required on the above-referenced 0.46-acre property located at 12308 Firth of Tae Drive in
Fort Washington, Maryland. The application proposes a 3,308-square-foot single-family
residence located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. A search of current and historic
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photographs, topographic and historic maps, and locations of currently known
archeological sites indicates the probability of archeological sites within the subject
property is low. A 1968 aerial photograph indicates the property was graded at that time.
This proposal will not impact any known historic sites, historic resources, documented
properties or archeological sites.

Critical Area Commission—In memoranda dated January 24, 2013 and April 25, 2013
the State of Maryland Critical Area Commission provided comment on the subject
conservation plan. The Critical Area Commission indicated that clearing in excess of 30
percent of natural or developed woodland is prohibited without a variance. Furthermore
the Critical Area Commission requested that the applicant can make the following changes
to the proposed plans in order to minimize and possibly eliminate the need for the
requested tree clearing variance.

1) It is this office's understanding that with installation of a sewer pump, adequate
sewer line connection can be achieved while allowing the proposed dwelling to be
located closer to road frontage. By locating the dwelling closer to the road, a
significant reduction in tree clearing can be achieved by minimizing the length of
the driveway necessary to reach the house as well as significantly reducing the
extent of tree clearing required for construction of the dwelling.

2) The proposed garage could be eliminated or minimized in size since it is this
office's position that a garage is not necessary on properties with such
environmental constraints.

3) The proposed circular driveway requires an excessive amount of tree clearing and
lot coverage in comparison with more standard linear driveways, much like the
ones that adequately serve neighboring properties.

The Planning Board finds that the revisions shown on the plan, which include the
elimination of the circular driveway, meet the requirements for approval of a tree removal
variance within the CBCA. :

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)—In comments dated
January 4, 2013, WSSC provided an evaluation of the subject proposal, summarized as
follows:

(1) The Water House Connection (WHC) shown to Swan Creek Road will probably
not be approved because a WHC can be made to Firth of Tae Drive. Show the
WHC to Firth of Tae Dr.

(2) The proposed alignment for the Sewer House Connection (SHC) will require a

revised non-abutting connection review from WSSC. The previously approved
non-abutting connection was for a different alignment connecting to Moyer Ct.
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3) Align service connections to avoid environmental, storm water management
facilities, ESD, devices, other utilities, landscaping, tree boxes and structures or
paving impacts for future maintenance.

(4) If elevations do not allow a gravity sewer connection, an ejector or grinder pump
and pressure sewer connection will be required for sewer service.

The site plan shows water and sewer connections to Swan Creek Road. The Planning
Board adopts the following reasons for this connection in the location shown on the DSP:
(1) the easement cannot be secured with property owner of Lot 7; (2) the cost to construct
the short sewer extension line from its terminus at Moyer Ct. and Firth of Tae Dr. to serve
the property is cost prohibitive to the applicant; and (3) the owner of 1108 Swan Creek
Road has signed the easement that is pending registration.

The Planning Board also finds that the final decision for the location of the sewer
connection is under the jurisdiction of WSSC.

g. The Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T)—In comments
dated January 7, 2013, DPW&T provided an evaluation of the subject proposal,
summarized as follows:

) The proposed site development is consistent with the approved Stormwater
Concept and Technical Plan 31182-2005-01 dated October 1, 2012.

2 The plantings in the conservation area must be bonded and the fee-in-lieu must be
paid prior to permit issuance. The plans should be revised to show any proposed
mitigation planting on the lot and off site mitigation plan details.

(3) The Conservation Easement. Conservation Planting Agreements must be recorded
prior to permit issuance.

h. Prince George’s County Health Department—In a memorandum dated January
4, 2013, (Wise to Fields), the Health Department stated that the Environmental
Engineering Program of the Prince George’s County Health Department had completed a
health impact assessment review of the subject DSP and has no comments or
recommendations.

10. As required by Section 27-285(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board should also find
that the regulated environmental features on a site have been preserved and/or restored in a natural
state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirements of Subtitle 24-130(b)(5) of
the Subdivision Regulations. The site contains no regulated environmental features; therefore, this
finding is not applicable.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board ' s action must be filed with
Circuit Court for Prince George’ s County, Maryland within thirty (30) days following the adoption of this
Resolution. ;

* * * * # * * * * * * * *

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince
George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the
motion of Commissioner Washington, seconded by Commissioner Shoaff, with Commissioners
Washington, Shoaff, Bailey and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion, and with Commissioner Geraldo
opposing the motion at its regular meeting held on Thursday, June 6, 2013, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 27" day of June 2013.

Patricia Colihan Barney
Executive Director

By Jessica Jones

Planning Board Administrator

PCB:JJ:MF:arj

APPRG -ED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
/ E.A-ﬂéPﬁ Le?_al Deptﬁent

s 6.1 g /13
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—

] ] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
" ‘ TTY: (301) 952-4366
A Www.mncppc.org/pgco
PGCPB No. 13-69 File No. DSP-90076/04

WHEREAS, the Prince George's County Planning Board is charged with the approval of Detailed
Site Plans pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Prince George's County Code; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of evidence presented at a public hearing on June 6, 2013, regarding
Detailed Site Plan DSP-90076/04 for Tantallon on the Potomac, Lot 6, Block E, the Planning Board finds:

1 Request: The subject detailed site plan is for the construction of a 3,308-square-foot single-family
detached dwelling on a vacant and wooded property within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
(CBCA). The approval of a conservation plan by the Planning Board is required prior to the
issuance of permits in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) because the approval of a
variance to Subtitle 5B of the Prince George’s County Code is required. The Planning Board’s
decision regarding the conservation plan is contained in PGCPB Resolution No. 13-68.

2k Location: The 0.46-acre property is located on the east side of Firth of Tae Drive 700 feet south of
its intersection with Swan Creek Road. The property address is 12308 Firth of Tae Drive, Fort
Washington.
3 Development Data Summary:
EXISTING APPROVED
Zone(s) R-R/L-D-O R-R/L-D-O
Use(s) Vacant Residential
Acreage 46 46
Total Gross Floor Area (GFA) 0 3,308 sq. fi.
Areas not included in GFA
3-car garage (638 sq. ft)
Unfinished Basement (1,536 sq. ft)

OTHER DEVELOPMENT DATA

REQUIRED APPROVED
Maximum Building Height 35 ft. 35 ft.
Maximum Lot Coverage (per R-R Zone) 25 percent 20 percent
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25 ft. 59 fi.
Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 8 ft./17ft. 18 ft./44 ft.
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Surrounding Uses: The subject property is located within the Rural-Residential (R-R) and
Limited Development Overlay (LDO) Zone within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) and
is surrounded by identically-zoned properties within the Tantallon on the Potomac Subdivision.
Swan Creek Road is located north of the subject property. A tributary of the Potomac Riveris
located south and east of the subject property, beyond which to the east is the Tantallon Marina.
The Potomac River is located approximately 0.4 miles west of the subject property.

Previous Approvals: The site was previously reviewed as part of Detailed Site Plan, SP-90076
with a Type II Tree Conservation Plan TCPII-183-90. A Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Conservation Plan, CP-89036, (Battersea on the Bay, Lot 17B) was approved by the Planning
Board on December 21, 1989, and included approximately 38.6 acres of Parcel 52 of Tax Map
131. The Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-89176 was approved by PGCPB Resolution No. 89-
652 on December 21, 1989. A limited Detailed Site Plan, DSP-90076, was approved by the
Planning Board on October 18, 1990 and incorporated into the revised Conservation Plan,
CP-89036-01, which was approved the same day. The subject lots were recorded by Final Plat VJ
157-36 on February 25, 1991.

Detailed Site Plan DSP-90076 was vested by the construction of residential structures on Lot 8 and
Lot 9. The subject property was included in Conservation Plan CP-89039, but not in any
subsequent revisions.

The approved Type II Tree Conservation Plan TCPII-1 83-90 for the site became invalid with the
current regulations when TCP2s were no longer required for applications within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area.

The site is subject to the current Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA) regulations in Subtitle 5B
of the Prince George’s County Code. This lot had a previous approval for a single-family dwelling
with a driveway to an attached garage in October 1990, which was revised in August 2005.
According to Section 5B-116 (g), this approval has since expired because the plan validity period
is only for three years after approval. No one-year extensions were received after the three year
approval time expired.

Design Features: The 0.46-acre, wooded property is located on the east side of Firth of Tae
Drive. The applicant proposes to construct a two-story, brick, 3,308-square-foot, single-family
detached dwelling with a hip roof. The proposed driveway leads to an attached three-car-garage on
the northwestern corner of the dwelling. The primary building entrance is setback into the property
approximately 21 feet from the front wall of the garage.

Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: The Planning Board finds that the application
conforms to the requirements of the R-R Zone, including Section 27-441, Permitted Uses; Section
27-442, Regulations; and site design guidelines contained in Sections 27-283 and 27-274.

a. The Planning Board finds that the proposed single-family detached residence is a
permitted use and meets the setback, lot size and lot coverage requirements, as follows:
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(1) The required net lot area is 20,000 square feet. The provided net lot area is 20,072
square feet, which meets this requirement.

2) The maximum permitted lot coverage is 25 percent. The pfoposed lot coverage is
20 percent of the net lot area, which meets this requirement.

3) The required front yard setback is 25 feet. The minimum front yard setback is
exceeded, and is delineated on the plan.

4) The required side yard setbacks are a minimum of eight feet from the property line
to the building, and the total of both side yards should be a minimum of 17 feet.
The side yard setbacks are demonstrated on the site plan and they meet this
requirement,

5) The required rear yard setback is 20 feet. The minimum rear yard setback is
exceeded, and is delineated on the plan.

(6) The maximum building height permitted is 35 feet. The site plan indicates that the
building will be two stories, and 35 feet in height, which meets this requirement.

@) No accessory buildings are indicated on the site plan.

Based on this analysis the Planning Board finds that the subject application conforms to

the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance.

b. The detailed site plan (DSP) is in general conformance with the applicable site design

guidelines contained in Sections 27-283 and 27-274. The following discussion is offered:

(1) In accordance with Section 27-274(a)(7)(A), Grading; grading should be
performed to minimize disruption to existing topography and other natural
resources on the site. To the extent practicable, grading should minimize
environmental impacts.

The submitted detailed site plan indicates that the grading has been designed to minimize

impacts of the construction on the existing trees on the site. The plan has been revised to

clearly show proposed topography and the proposed tree line. The applicant has reduced

the limit of disturbance of the grading to lessen environmental impacts.

8. 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual: The Planning Board finds that the

application is subject to Section 4.1 Residential Requirements. The over 20,000-square-foot lot
requires 4 major shade trees and 3 ornamental or evergreen trees. The plan indicates that the
requirement is to be met through existing plant material. Landscaping provided in accordance with
the requirements of the 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual is required to conform
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10.

11.

to Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements. Section 4.9 requires certain percentages of
native plants be provided on-site, along with no invasive plants, and no plants being planted on
slopes steeper than three-to-one. A Section 4.9 schedule shall be provided on the plan. Based on
the information provided, the applicant does not propose the planting of invasive or non-native
trees; therefore, conformance with the requirements of Section 4.9 may be found.

As the site is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA), the Planning Board finds
that the removal of existing vegetation, including invasive species, is discouraged. For this reason,
removal of invasive species in accordance with Section 1.5, Certification of Installation of Plant
Materials is not required.

Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance: The
Planning Board finds that the project is not subject to the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat
Conservation Ordinance (WCO), because the entire site is within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area (CBCA). A Letter of Exemption from the WCO will be issued.

Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: The Tree Canopy Coverage (TCC) Ordinance became
effective on September 1, 2010. Since the entire subject property is located within the Chesapeake
Bay Critical Area, the Planning Board finds that the site is exempt from the TCC Ordinance in
accordance with 25-127 (b)(1)(E).

Further Planning Board Findings and Comments from Other Entities: The subject
application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. The referral comments are
summarized as follows:

a. Permit Review—The Permit Review Section provided an evaluation of the subject
detailed site plan, and the Planning Board adopts the following:

(1) All plan revisions not previously addressed by the applicant shall be provided
prior to signature approval of the detailed site plan.

(2) Per Section 27-442 of the Zoning Ordinance, the applicant shall provide a house
template demonstrating the dimensions of the structure and dimensions of any and
all bump-outs. If the front stoop has a roof then the plan shall include its
dimensions and count this area towards lot coverage calculation. The plan shall
also include the building height, number car garage, setbacks and distance of
dwelling to each property line and right-of-way from the furthest bump-out. The
plan shall identify and provide dimensions of the deck at the rear.

b. Historic Preservation—The Planning Board finds that the subject application will have
no effect on identified Historic Sites, Resources, or Districts.

G Archaeology—The Planning Board finds that a Phase I archeological survey is not
required on the above-referenced 0.46-acre property located at 12308 Firth of Tae Drive in
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Fort Washington, Maryland. The application proposes a 3,308-square-foot single-family
residence located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. A search of current and historic
photographs, topographic and historic maps, and locations of currently known
archeological sites indicates the probability of archeological sites within the subject
property is low. A 1968 aerial photograph indicates the property was graded at that time.
This proposal will not impact any known historic sites, historic resources, documented
properties or archeological sites.

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)—In comments dated
January 4, 2013, WSSC provided an evaluation of the subject proposal, summarized as
follows:

(1) The Water House Connection (WHC) shown to Swan Creek Road will probably
not be approved because a WHC can be made to Firth of Tae Drive. Show the
WHC to Firth of Tae Dr.

(2) The proposed alignment for the Sewer House Connection (SHC) will require a
revised non-abutting connection review from WSSC. The previously approved
non-abutting connection was for a different alignment connecting to Moyer Ct.

(3) Align service connections to avoid environmental, storm water management
facilities, ESD, devices, other utilities, landscaping, tree boxes and structures or
paving impacts for future maintenance.

(€)) If elevations do not allow a gravity sewer connection, an ejector or grinder pump
and pressure sewer connection will be required for sewer service.

The site plan shows water and sewer connections to Swan Creek Road. The Planning
Board adopts the following reasons for this connection in the location shown on the DSP:
(1) the easement cannot be secured with property owner of Lot 7; (2) the cost to construct
the short sewer extension line from its terminus at Moyer Ct. and Firth of Tae Dr. to serve
the property is cost prohibitive to the applicant; and (3) the owner of 1108 Swan Creek
Road has signed the easement that is pending registration.

The Planning Board also finds that the final decision for the location of the sewer
connection is under the jurisdiction of WSSC.

The Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T)—In comments
dated January 7, 2013, DPW&T provided an evaluation of the subject proposal,

summarized as follows:

(1 The proposed site development is consistent with the approv'ed Stormwater
Concept and Technical Plan 31182-2005-01 dated October 1, 2012.
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) The plantings in the conservation area must be bonded and the fee-in-lieu must be
paid prior to permit issuance. The plans should be revised to show any proposed
mitigation planting on the lot and off site mitigation plan details.

(3) The Conservation Easement. Conservation Planting Agreements must be recorded
prior to permit issuance.

f Prince George’s County Health Department—In a memorandum dated January
4,2013, (Wise to Fields), the Health Department stated that the Environmental
Engineering Program of the Prince George’s County Health Department had completed a
health impact assessment review of the subject DSP and has no comments or
recommendations.

Based on the foregoing and as required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, the
Planning Board finds that the detailed site plan represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying
the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the Prince George’s County Code
without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the utility of the
proposed development for its intended use.

As required by Section 27-285(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board should also find
that the regulated environmental features on a site have been preserved and/or restored in a natural
state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirements of Subtitle 24-130(b)(5) of

the Subdivision Regulations. The site contains no regulated environmental features; therefore, this

finding is not applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's

County Code, the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and
Planning Commission adopted the findings contained herein and APPROVED the Detailed Site Plan

DSP-90076/04, subject to the following conditions:

1.

Prior to certificate of approval of the detailed site plan, the following revisions shall be made, or
information shall be provided:

a. Label the garage, house, and deck within the provided house template.
b. Identify the materials of the proposed deck.
(2 Provide a completed schedule in conformance with Section 4.9 of the 2010 Prince

George's County Landscape Manual on the plan.

d. Provide a planting schedule for the proposed plant material that includes the species,
height, and planting unit (container or balled and burlapped).
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e. The provided Section 4.1 schedule shall be revised to indicate the existing and proposed
plant material provided to meet the requirements of this section.
2. The DSP shall conform to the approved Conservation Plan (CP-89039-11) and any amendment
thereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appeal of the Planning Board’s action must be filed with
the District Council of Prince George’s County within thirty (30) days following the final notice of the
Planning Board’s decision.

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the action taken by the Prince
George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the
motion of Commissioner Washington, seconded by Commissioner Shoaff, with Commissioners
Washington, Shoaff, Bailey and Hewlett voting in favor of the motion, and with Commissioner Geraldo
opposing the motion at its regular meeting held on Thursday. June 6. 2013, in Upper Marlboro, Maryland.

Adopted by the Prince George's County Planning Board this 27™ day of June 2013.

Patricia Colihan Barney
Executive Director

By Jessica Jones
Planning Board Administrator

PCB:JJ:MF:arj

APPEE!ED AS TOEEGA; SUFFICIENCY
M-NCPPC Legal Department

Date é{/ ( 9,/ (R
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PGCPB MEETING OF _o—2b— [
June 20, 2014 :
Elizabeth Hewlett,Chair, Planning Commission
The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
Prince George’s County Planning Department PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
Development Review Division OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

RE: Conservation Plan - CP-89039-14,
Detailed Site Plan - DSP-90076-06 Office of the
Tantallon on the Potomac, Lot 6, Block E JU N 2 4 2014

et et AU me0me
Distbation =09
—O0ciainal ro RO

My wife, Margarete Dandridge, and I, James Dandridge II are 21-year residents at 12217 Firth of
Tae Drive, “Tantallon on the Potomac,” Fort Washington Maryland, 20744. We welcome our
new neighbors Walter T. and Genevive J. During. Nevertheless, we have carefully reviewed the
referenced conservation plan and detailed site plan and offer the following comments and
observations:

Honorable Ms Hewlett:

We agree with the staff report without variance in its entirety. We note that the proposed
construction does not fall within the limits of the Tantallon Neighborhood Association’s
Covenants but the site shares neighborhood public utilities, access and egress ways as well as the
overall Chesapeake Bay Critical area. For these reasons we feel strongly that the proposed site
and construction should adhere to the same rules established by the State of Maryland and the
County of Prince George’s, the same statues upon which the overall Tantallon covenants
enforce.

We appreciate your taking into consideration our positions and apologize for our inab8ility to

attend the hearing in person.
ames D

andridge 1

L Z; ;23 e é t
d M
Margarete Dandridge ﬁ%

12217 Firth of Tae Drive

“Tantallonj on the Potomac™

Fort Washington, MD 20744

(301) 292 7362

jimdandridge@aol.com and mzdandridge@aol.com
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AGENDAITEM # _ 1.8
PGCPB MEETING OF _b-QUa-14

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING EJA 0
OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN
June 20, 2014 RECEIVED_§ LOG NO.Q)4- 6240l

DISTRIBUTIO Al -F<L T
The Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission T0. Plaanine, AN

PlanningBoad =~ Q¢ 7. COCOA
14/ 1 OOvel ol bdeil buwic viive i
Fourth Floor
Prece Gaorge's County Pianrwng Duperment
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
& Office of the Direcior

Attn: Commissioner Elizabeth Hewlett JUN 4 1 No m
Disiribtion = ’53-41 % Cag ;

Good Marning Commissioner Hewlett,

@ciginal ¥o TSWAS -
My name is Eric Dorsey and | am writing to express my concerns for the destruction of

trees on my property as well as the trees on Lot 8, (1108 Swan Creek Road) which is a

foreclosed property, and the clear cutting of Lot 6. In addition, | am concerned regarding the
'\r"\-'\nq.f—‘r'l ni:m of the home hei ing huilt on Lot & There ic to he 2 85 fant harclk et from the streat

an extremely higher elevation than any other home on this street. All the other homes on Firth of
Tae are parallel.

Trees have been cut down (120’ x 25’ path) without regard permlssmns or permlts The
Ul IVI:‘W:Iy plUpUbUd is uuc:u.ly Qi Llll:-‘ pIUPCI ly IIIIU Wlllbll WII.I erdll'.': da pl UUIErﬂ Ul..lb‘ LU lI e
elevation. Our property is much higher than Lot 6; therefore a retainer wall will have to be a part

of the plans to prevent erosion.

The matter of my trees being destroyed will be taken up with the County and the owner of
Loi 8. | have included before and afier piclures of Lot § and 8 as well as part of my piropeity
where trees have been destroyed. The County piaced a stop work order due to the fact there
was no permit to begin clear cutting Lot 6. One of the pictures shows the inspectors visiting the

property with the property owner after the trees were destroyed. In addition, the property owner's
surveyor miss marked the property boundaries (as much as 8’) which he did make corrections to.
However, | will now have to incur a cost to ensure the property lines are correct. | would also like
to say the property was unsightly to say the least.

According to the site plan for Lot 6 an easement for WSSC is shown going through Lot 8

and there is no permission granted for this due to the fact (as stated above) the home is in
foreclosure.

Any consideration to the above concerns would be greatly appreciated.
Sincerel%, _
il
< ﬂ/{ =
Eric D. Dors@%z;ﬂer

12304 Firth of Tae Drive
Fort Washington, MD 20744
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AGENDA ITEMS: 7&8
AGENDA DATE: 6/26/14

Fields, Meika

SESsen LS
From: W. During <wduring@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, June 23, 2014 5:49 PM
To: Fields, Meika
Cc: Walter During
Subject: Re: Hearing Thursday 6/26
Attachments: 1. Extracts of Soil_Grading_Drainage Approval.pdf; 1. Surveyor's Attestation.pdf; IIL.

Surveyor's Exhibits.pdf; IV. Area Driveway widths.pdf; V. Neighbor's Sump Pump.pdf

Dear Ms. Fields;

Thank you for your office's offer for us to provide our recommendations to Staff's Report. We have attached some documents to support
our recommendations for your consideration:
Mitigation Rate
Documents -
I Exracts of Approved SDP & CP showing the stamps of approval for Soil, Grading and Drainage with
foot notes regarding maximum slope, parking pad slope and minimum land slope.

IT.  Surveyor's Attestation

II.  Surveyor's Exhibis
Comment: We went to DPIE and requested to pay all fees so that we can get all permits issued and were informed that the plan needs to
be accepted by Park & Planning and we need to pay the afforestation Fee-in-lieu, if it is not taken off the system. DPIE Staff went about
accepting payments for the other items which we had understood included an Approval of the Soils, Grading and Drainage Permits as are
indicated with red stamps on the plan sets. We had also sent correspondences to Ms. Summerlin asking if we can proceed with tree cutting,
emails to Park & Planning and DPIE, including to Mr. Linkins, Mr. Holley, Ms. Thompson, Mr. Ugo, Ms. Contee and E-plan since
October 2013 when the plans were ready for acceptance by Environmental Section.
As we reasonably relied on the issued "Approved for Soils, Grading and Drainage" red stamp as the grading permit, we recommend
that Staff not consider our clearing as a flagrant violation requiring a 3:1 mitigation. We acknowledge guilt that the subcontractor rode his
vehicle across a portion of the area to remain undisturbed in order to pickup large trash items deposited by others, disturbing the
undergrowth.

Our Recommendation: Even though Inspector Wertz's follow-up report informs that the disturbed area has stabilized and natural

vegetation has occurred, we are proffering to do a 1:1 mitigation and bond fees reflecting the said within the area of disturbance as a show
of good faith. Please consider revising Recommendations D, E, T & G of Conservation Plan CP-89039-14 accordingly.

Proposed Driveway Configuration
Documents -

IV.  Neighborhood Driveway measurements &

V.  Photo of neighbor's sump pump discharging into our lot at the proposed driveway location.
Comment: The currently approved driveway is a reverse curve and does not include a tangent to account for grade corrections. As the lot
slopes to the east, the none presence of the tangent to account for grade transition creates a kink/abrupt change in grade from a negative
slope to a positive slope. The presence of flowing water from the neighbor's sump pump under cold or freezing conditions would result in
us skidding off the driveway and landing in the area in front of the house that is currently approved to be cleared. Our proposed
modification will address this issue and the vehicular entrapment issue. Further, our aged parents will not be able to climb the steep slope
to the garage, nor can their transport vehicle be able to navigate this access. A small vehicle (i.e. 16.4' compact sedan) cannot turn within
the 17" wide garage-loading area. If this area was inverted 90 degrees (i.e. 34" wide), then turnaround would have been possible; the garage-
loading ends a distance of 2' from the property line.

Please note that typically builders do not include the concrete patio below the deck in their calculations and would leave this up to the

homeowners to construct after the fact. We have in good faith included this area in our calculation and the total percent impervious area is
still under the required 25%.

Our Recommendation: We ask for Staff's reconsideration and support of our requested driveway modification. This would address

safety concerns, be consistent with County Standard, and is under the lot coverage requirement and exceeds Storm Water Management
Standard.

Mail Boxes/Lamps Relocation:
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Action: We will relocate these devices behind the 10" utility easement line.

Revise plan to remove proposed grading beyond the boundary of the limit of disturbance in Area #3
Action: Wil do.

Plantings:
Comment: Section 5B-11(0)2 -4 requires implementation of mitigation plan within 90 days. Under adverse weather conditions, Planning
Director or designee approves otherwise.

Our Recommendation: We are requesting staff's consideration that plantings be implemented within 4 months or prior to the issuance
of occupancy permit. The current extreme temperature would reduce the likelihood of the plants to survive. This request would allow us

to spot water and ensure that the plants survive. We will install protective fencing and provide photos to M-NCPPC Environmental
Section. Please consider revising Recommendation # 2 of Conservation Plan CP-89039-14 accordingly.

Issuance of Construction Permit
Comment: We have been paying double mortgage and storage fees since January 2013. Allowing us to proceed with construction with the
approved variance is consistent with Section 5B-11(0)2 and will help mitigate our losses.

Recommendation: We recommend that construction permit be issued immediately upon the approval of the variance. We recommend

that the protective fencing in Area # 3 and adjacent to the sewer right of way be in place for 1 year. Please consider revising
Recommendation # 3 of Conservation Plan CP-89039-14 accordingly.

Sincerely,

Walter During

From: "Fields, Meika" <Meika.Fields@ppd.mncppc.org>

To: "W. During (wduring@yahoo.com)" <wduring@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, June 23, 2014 10:04 AM

Subject: Hearing Thursday 6/26

Mr. During:

By now you should have received a copy of the staff recommendation for your DSP/CP revision. Let
me know if you would like to meet or e-mail over any recommended revisions to conditions.

Thank you,
Meika Fields
Senior Planner

Urban Design Section, Development Review Division

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
www.mncppc.org

meika fields@ppd.mncppe.org

Tel: 301-780-2458 | Fax: 301-952-3749

Hrs: M-Th 8:30am-6:00pm and F 8:30am-12:30pm
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VYFHUIS & ASSOCIATES
LAND SURVEYORS-ENGINEERS-PLANNERS

3112 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE, NE 6518 BLAIR ROAD, NW
WASINGTON D.C. 20018 WASHINGTON, DC 20012

Survey Attestation
For
12308 Firth of Tae Drive,
Fort Washington, MD 20744

Whereas:

1. 1, fAownrp LSEYEE 3 surveyor of Wihuis & Associates attest that | am very familiar
with the referenced property owned by the Durings that is also known as Lot 6 in Section 1,
Block E of the Tantalion on The Potomac Subdivision Plat found in Plat BK 157 with Plat Number
3B, in Prince George's County Maryland.

2. | provided the following survey and documentations services for the owners:

. Lot boundary survey for the property & legal description
.  Topographic / Elevation survey

. Multi-use easement survey & legal description

V.  Woodiand review, survey and delineation

Attest that:

1. The row of trees behind the utility boxes by the right of way line were in the area designated as
to be cleared on the approved Site Development Plan.

2. The area south of the southern boundary of woodland area to remain undisturbed (see Exhibits
D, E & F and identified as Woodland Stakes #1 & 2) was approved for clearing and this area
contained the tree line that was correctly removed.

3. The area immediately north of these trees contained trash dumped by others to which there is
a sign on the right-of-way prohibiting trash dumping on this property.

These facts in this attestation were field verified by me on March 20, 2014 at the Owner’s request, prior

signed: A)DvipZon1 [ V L7 11 Date: é//c‘%//
Print Name: £ ONP TON \NYFHUIS » A &

Registered Licensed Surveyor, MO No. / &2 — 5
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VYFHUIS & ASSOCIATES
LAND SURVEYORS-ENGINEERS-PLANNERS

3112 RHODE ISLAND AVENUE, NE 6518 BLAIR ROAD, NW
WASINGTON D.C. 20018 WASHINGTON, DC 20012

Survey Attestation
For
12308 Firth of Tae Drive,
Fort Washington, MD 20744

Whereas:

1. 1, fowmarp Aeyie 4 surveyor of Vyfhuis & Associates attest that | am very familiar

with the referenced property owned by the Durings that is also known as Lot 6 in Section 1,
Block E of the Tantallon on The Potomac Subdivision Plat found in Plat BK 157 with Plat Number
36, in Prince George's County Maryland.
2. | provided the following survey and documentations services for the owners:
i Lot boundary survey for the property & legal description
il.  Topographic / Elevation survey
L. Multi-use easement survey & legal description

V. Woodland review, survey and delineation
Attest that:

1. The row of trees behind the utility boxes by the right of way line were in the area designated as
to be cleared on the approved Site Development Plan.

2. The area south of the southern boundary of woodland area to remain undisturbed (see Exhibits
D, E & F and identified as Woodland Stakes #1 & 2) was approved for clearing and this area
contained the tree line that was correctly removed.

3. The area immediately north of these trees contained trash dumped by others to which there is

a sign on the right-of-way prohibiting trash dumping on this property.

These facts in this attestation were field verified by me on March 20, 2014 at the Owner's request, prior

to the Field Review Meeting with Prince George's County on March 21, 2014.

Signed: ,KW/ 'JC’VM i / j {4’5‘—4 Date: 6/ 7 5// /74 "
Print Name: 4-/— 9’\‘7/3 TG’V VY/’/'?'U/S

Registered Licensed Surveyor, MD No. / & 2. ~ /5
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